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CLAIM NO: J1QZ6Q6V

In the County Court Business Centre

BETWEEN:

HARRISON CLARK RICKERBYS LIMITED

Claimant

- and-

MS.RAQUEL MARIA ROSARIO SANCHEZ

Defendant

WITNESS STATEMENT OF MS. RAQUEL MARIA ROSARIO SANCHEZ

I, Ms. Raquel Maria Rosario Sanchez ot ,

will say as follows:

1. I make this statement from my own knowledge and believe the contents to be true.

Where any part of this statement is not from my own knowledge, I identify the

source of that knowledge and they are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

2. There is now produced and shown to me marked RMRSl a paginated bundle of

copy documents to which I shall refer in this witness statement. Numbers in this

format [RMSR1/XX] are references to the page numbers in that exhibit.

3. Although the Claimant appears to have pursued a simple money claim, there is a

long history to this matter. Along with others I instructed the Claimant to act as my

solicitors in proceedings concerning the Bristol Student Union sanctioning a

feminist society from using the single-sex exemptions contained within the Equality

Act 2010, which allows women-only gatherings and associations. The matter has

since been resolved favourably to us, with the Bristol Student Union amending their
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policies to enable single-sex societies to exist and women-only meetings to take place

without the risk of being sanctioned for using the law.

4. These proceedings were financed by crowd funding rather than by either myself or

my eo-claimants. This was a factor of which the Claimant company was well aware

and meant that money we raised from the public belonged to the clients but was

allocated directly to the Claimant's account

5. The total amount charged by the Claimant that has already been paid was in the

region of £34,000. What they have obtained judgment for is just the unpaid element.

6. There is an ongoing complaint about both fees and service that is being actively

considered by the Legal Ombudsman, despite the Claimant's unsuccessful attempt

in April 2023 to challenge the Ombudsman's decision. I shall return to some more

detail of the position with the Ombudsman complaint in a moment however it was

only as a result of it being mentioned in the Ombudsman's letter to the Defendant

of 18111 May 2023 [RMRS1/3] that I became aware of this judgment and indeed this

claim.

7. I wrote to the Claimant on 9th and. 16th June [RMRS1/7] asking for copies of the

judgment and the documents that they had lodged at court. These documents were

not provided to me and I still have not seen the actual judgment in this matter.

8. Matters escalated when I received the Notice of Enforcement from High Court

Enforcement Officers dated 26th June 2023 [RMRSl/9]

9. I contacted my current solicitors on 7th July 2023 and, following a period of being

unwell, caused by the stress of all this, I was able to provide relevant documents to

them on 18th July and was then able to agree with them an arrangement to fund my

representation, which was completed on 27th July.

I

10. I understand from my solicitors that on 27"' July they immediately filed and served

Notice of Acting on my behalf and wrote to the Claimant on the same day

[RMRSl/11] (sending their letter by email), pointing out why in their view the entry

of a default judgment for a fixed sum was not something to which the Claimant

would have been entitled even if all other aspects of the claim had been correct.
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11. I also understand from my solicitors that the Claimant responded by email on 31sr

July asking for some additional time in which to respond [RMRS1/13]. Further that

on 2nd August the Claimant asked for some more time so that matters could be

considered by the appropriate person in their Finance Team.

12. I understand from my solicitors that an agreement was then reached in emails dated

4th August [RMRS1/16] that there would be an additional amount of time in which

to consider matters, and that during that period the Claimant would call off its High

Court Enforcement Officers.

13. I understand from my solicitors that they chased the Claimant for a substantive

response and that the Claimant said that they would respond by 25th August

[RMRS1/21] .

14. I understand from my solicitors that they wrote on 29th August to the Claimant

indicating that an application to set aside would now be issued and asking for

documentation, and confirmation as to how it was said that the Claimant had

delivered to me the bills upon which it had sued [RMRS1/27]. As of today I

understand there has been no substantive response to that so I have still not seen

the sealed Claim Form and Particulars, or the judgment, nor do I know how the

Claimant says that it effected delivery of these bills to me.

15. On 1 September 2023, my solicitors filed on my behalf an application to set

aside the default judgment entered against me. On 18 September 2023, the COUli

returned my application on the basis that a writ of control had been issued

against me [RMRSl/38]. Thus far I have not been served with the writ of

control and if it wasn't for the Court's message, I would still be unaware of its

existence.
I

16. I have a number of concerns as to how the Claimant has billed for this litigation,

which I have raised in a complaint to the Claimant and subsequently a complaint to

the Legal Ombudsman.
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17. The Claimant knew full well that I was complaining about fees (amongst other

things).! raised a formal complaint on 15th July 2022 [RMRS1/28] which was clear

that it would be escalated to the Ombudsman if not upheld. The Claimant

responded to my formal complaint with a decision on 12th August 2022

[RMRS1/31] dismissing the substance of my concerns. In that letter the Claimant

asked if I intended referring the matter to the Legal Ombudsman because if I did

they would arrange for my file to be retained. On 9'h September 2022 I sent an email

asking them to retain the file [RMRS1/36] . They could not have been in any doubt

that there was going to be a complaint to the Legal Ombudsman.

18. I did not receive the Claim Form and any Particulars of Claim when they were

issued. I still do not have sealed copies of them, despite a number of requests. This

may well be because I changed address in May 2022 so that I could start a new job

opportunity if which was after the Claimant had ceased to represent me.

19. Whilst I accept that I did not notify them of my change of address I did not feel that

there was any need to do so. They knew that I had complained about fees, amongst

other things, and that the Ombudsman was or would be seized of my complaint. In

my view, as the Ombudsman's decision would be binding unless I rejected it, they

would only need my new address if the Ombudsman dismissed my concerns at the

start of their process, or if in due course the Ombudsman found against me but I

did not accept the decision.

20. As will, I hope, be clear from the Ombudsman's letter to the Claimant of 18th May

2023 [RMRS1/3] the Claimant has tried to actively remove my complaint from the

Ombudsman jurisdiction on grounds that there has already been a court

determination. The Ombudsman quotes the Claimant in that letter as saying that the

court had decided that "the evidence aud information given to lvIs.Sanchez WClS sllfficient and

judgment jor thejll// costsgiven in ourfauonr", and then goes on to find that was not right.

/

21. It is a matter of real concern to me that having quite properly invited me to pursue

my complaint via the Ombudsman, the Claimant has sought to avoid all scrutiny by

disputing jurisdiction and standing behind a default judgment that was only available
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to it because the court proceedings - if they were valid at all, which I shall deal with

next - did not come to my attention.

22. I understand from my solicitors that a prerequisite for a solicitor to issue

proceedings for non-payment of fees is valid delivery of a bill under s.69 Solicitors

Act 1974. Bills were, to the best of my recollection, only ever sent to me by ernail. I

understand that delivery by that method does not satisfy s.69 unless I expressly

indicated that I was willing to accept delivery of bills in that manner, which I did

not. I add that bills were only sent to me after costs had already been incurred. There

was no prior consultation with me about what costs would be incurred, or what

costs were estimated.

23. I also understand from my solicitors that there are a number of technicalities arising

from case law that a bill is required to meet if it is to count as a valid bill for the

purposes of s.69 of the Solicitors Act, even if it is has been validly delivered. I

understand from them that these technical requirements are supposed to offer a

degree of consumer protection, and that there are a number of ways in which these

bills fall short.

24. I understand from my solicitors that even if all of these technical requirements are

met, and the bills and proceedings are validly delivered and served, the law is that a

solicitor is not entitled to a default judgment for the full amount of the bill. As I

understand it in the lead case on the point the Court of Appeal held that, because a

solicitor is only entitled to reasonable costs, then there must be an assessment by

the court as to a reasonable amount in any event.

Impact of the Judgment on Me I

25. The impact of this matter on me has been severe. I have explained many times to

the Claimant that these were issues that must be properly investigated by the Legal

Ombudsman, yet they have pursued me relentlessly for over a year. I am in the

process of finishing my PhD, yet the immense stress and anxiety of this matter has

meant that I cannot concentrate on my studies or my work. I have been forced to

suspend my studies for months due to the sudden and blindsiding nature of this
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judgment. I have been signed off sick from my workplace at a women's service

twice, so far.

26. This default judgment, obtained without me being informed this litigation was even

taking place, has damaged my economic credit score, and it will take years for me to

recover from that.

27. When applying for study or work visas, the UK government asks if you have

"Criminal or Civil Offences" stating they include: "A civil court judgment against

you, for example for non-payment of debt, bankruptcy proceedings or anti-social

behaviour", so when the time comes for me to apply for a Work Visa or an extension

of my current Student Visa, which I will have to do due to the stress caused by the

Claimant's aggressive conduct, I could be detrimentally impacted by this Default

Judgment which was obtained illegitimately, not least through the Claimant not even

informing me I was being sued.

28. When I found out about this default judgment, through the Legal Ombudsman

having rejected the challenge by HRC, I became distraught. I did not understand

how I could be sued without being informed about it beforehand and I struggled to

find specialist solicitors who could help because the matter is so complex. All the

stress, anxiety, and impact that this matter has had on me has been unnecessary and

it is affecting me at the worst possible time in my academic career when all my focus

should be on finishing my PhD thesis.

29. Finally, for the past few years, I have acted as Trustee on the board of the UK-based

feminist charity FiLiA. Among other things, we organise the largest, annual

grassroots feminist conference in Europe. I stepped back from the position this year

so I could focus on finishing my PhD. Another detriment of the default judgment

HCR obtained without my knowledge at time is that I would not be able to hold the

role of Trustee again in the future because people with Civil Court judgment against

them are deemed unsuitable for the role. I would like to go back to my position as

Trustee of this feminist charity in the future, which is another reason why this

situation has been unfair

/

Conclusion
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30. I ask the Court to set aside the default judgment. It has yet to be demonstrated by

the Claimant that the judgment was obtained regularly. Even if it was then, for the

reasons that my solicitors have set out in correspondence a default judgment for the
. ,

full amount was not something that was available to the Claimant in any event.

Judgment should, at most, have been judgment for an amount to be determined by

way of assessment.

31. Furthermore this is a case that is actively being considered by the Legal

Ombudsman, who have decided - correctly - that they have jurisdiction to consider

and determine the level of fees because this is not a case in which the court has

considered the merits.

32. I understand from my solicitors that under the Ombudsman scheme rules,

specifically rule 5.49, any determination made by the Ombudsman that I have been

overcharged would be binding on the Claimant. I cannot see how it could make

sense for the judgment to remain in force and enforceable, while there is a separate

and ongoing statutory process that could render it both redundant and

unenforceable.

33. Additionally, I understand from my solicitors that pursuant to Civil Procedure Rule

83.7(4)(a), the Court may order a stay of the execution of the judgment if satisfied

that there are special circumstances which render it inexpedient to enforce the

judgment. On that basis, I ask the Court to stay the writ of control issued against

me pending the hearing of my application to set the judgment aside.

STATEME TOFTRUTH

I understand that proceedings for contempt of court may be brought against anyone
who makes, or causes to be made, a false statement in a document verified by a
statement of truth without an honest belief in its truth.

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true.

Signed:

Ms. Raquel Maria Rosario SanchezName:

- 7 -



I Date

Statement made on behalf of the Defendant
Witness Name: Ms. Raquel Rosario Sancbcx

Statement umber: 1
Statement Date: 20tSeptember 202,

- 8 -



RMSR1
Legal Ombudsman
PO Box 6806
Wolverhampton
WV19WJ
T 0300 555 0333
www.legalombudsman.org.uk

Private and Confidential
Ms R Rosario Sanchez- ~

18 May 2023

File Reference: F147979

Dear Ms Rosario Sanchez

Your complaint about HCR Legal LLP

I am writing further to my colleague's letter of 19 April 2023. This was following a
challenge that the firm made of 12 April regarding this office's jurisdiction to
investigate your complaint.

The firm has challenged this office's jurisdiction to investigate the complaints under
Rule 5Ac) of this office's Scheme Rules (SRs). I have copied this Rule below:

5.4 If the authorised person claims that all or part of the complaint:

a) is not covered by the Legal Ombudsman under chapter two; or

b) is out-of-time under chapter four; or

c) should be dismissed under paragraph 5.7;

an ombudsman will give all parties an opportunity to make representations
before deciding.

I have been asked to consider whether this complaint should be dismissed under SR
5.7, on the following grounds:

OMBUDSMAN
IhcL 'qal Ombudsman IS "dministered hythc Ofl1cefor l<,gal Complaints under the c.egdISc[vlcCS Act 2007.
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5.7 An Ombudsman may (but does not have to) dismiss or discontinue all or part of a
complaint if, in his/her opinion:

e) a comparable independent complaints (or costs-assessment) scheme or a court
has already dealt with the same issue; or

n) there are other compelling reasons why it is inappropriate for the issue to be dealt
with by the Legal Ombudsman

I have decided the complaint should not be dismissed under SR 5.7e) and n) for the
reasons presented by the firm.

I have provided a copy of my letter to the firm which explains the reasons for my
decision in more detail.

Our assessment of the complaints will now continue, and you will be contacted by
Ella Beresford shortly.

Yours sincerely

;;;ql( //
. , ,//1/ I

~1'1. I

Graeme McGralh
Ombudsman

Legal Ombudsman
Phone: 0300 555 0333
Email: decisions@legalombudsman.org.uk
www.legalombudsman.org.uk

Page 2 of 2
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Legal Ombudsman
PO Box 6806
Wolverhampton
WV19WJ
T 0300 555 0333
www.legalombudsman.org.uk

Private and confidential
Ms Hadley-Hall
HCR Legal LLP
By email only
5 Deansway
Worcester
Worcs
WR12JG

18 May 2023

File Reference: F147979

Your reference: LH05.HCR0005-0328.TS

Dear Ms Hadley-Hall,

Complaint by Ms Raquel Rosario Sanchez

I am writing further to my colleague's letter of 19 April 2023. This was following a
challenge that you made of 12 April regarding this office's jurisdiction to investigate
Ms Sanchez's complaint.

You have stated that you wish to challenge this office's jurisdiction to investigate the
complaints under Rule 5.4c) of this office's Scheme Rules (SRs). I have copied this
Rule below:

5.4 If the authorised person claims that all or part of the complaint:

a) is not covered by the Legal Ombudsman under chapter two; or

b) is out-of-time under chapter four; or

c) should be dismissed under paragraph 5.7;

(pJ
OMBUDSMAN

11)(' [('(FII Ornhudsman is adrniruste: ed by the Office for Leqal Complaintst1~del'the legal Services Acr 2007.
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an ombudsman will give all parties an opportunity to make representations
before deciding.

I have been asked to consider whether this complaint should be dismissed under SR
5.7, on the following grounds:

5.7 An Ombudsman may (but does not have to) dismiss or discontinue all or part of a
complaint if, in his/her opinion:

e) a comparable independent complaints (or costs-assessment) scheme or a court
has already dealt with the same issue; or

n) there are other compelling reasons why it is inappropriate for the issue to be dealt
with by the Legal Ombudsman

I understand that Ms Sanchez instructed the firm to act on her behalf in relation to an
employment matter in September 2021.

My colleague has discussed Ms Sanchez's complaints with her and understands
them to be as follows:

1. The firm did not provide Ms Rosario Sanchez with cost estimates when the
work began, or throughout the work being completed;

2. The firm did not provide Ms Rosario Sanchez with a client care letter before
the work began;

3. The firm charged Ms Rosario Sanchez for the work of two lawyers, that could
have been done by one lawyer;

4. The firm provided poor complaints handling and became aggressive with Ms
Rosario Sanchez; and

5. The firm only asked Ms Rosario Sanchez for the outstanding fees, when there
were three claimants liable to pay.

Ms Sanchez also appears to have asked for additional complaints to be considered
within her response to my colleague's letter, however.

If there are any complaints that have not yet been made to the firm, that Ms Sanchez
wants this office to investigate, then she will need to discuss these with my colleague
who can advise her of the process she will need to follow.

Page 4 of 4
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Should you wish to make a further challenge of this office's SRs on any complaints
that have not yet been raised to your firm then this is open for you to do so.
However, it's clear that the basis of the firm's challenge is whether our office can
investigate Ms Sanchez's complaint as they predominantly relate to concerns about
excessive costs/cost information. I have therefore addressed this challenge within
this decision.

You have challenged this office's jurisdiction under SR 5.7e) on the basis that the
thrust of Ms Sanchez's complaints are cost complaints and these have already been
considered by the courts. I consider I am able to make a decision about this office's
jurisdiction in respect of the argument that has been presented.

As touched upon, you have said that the thrust of the complaints raised are about
costs as Ms Sanchez wants to dispute the bills issued to her, as well as those she
has paid. You say that the firm took debt recovery proceedings against her which
have been considered by the court. You say that it has been decided that 'the
evidence and information given to Ms Sanchez was sufficient and Judgment for the
full costs given in our favour'.

You have also challenged this office's jurisdiction under SR 5.7n). You have
suggested the further compelling reason is because Ms Sanchez is trying to use the
services of this office to further avoid the payment of the firm's invoices.

I have considered the evidence you have provided to support your challenge.
Specifically, I note that a judgement has been issued by the court on 9 January
2023. You have not provided an actual copy of this judgement, however, so I have
not seen the specific detail of what was considered by the court, however, your
'Request for judgement' confirms that your firm applied for a default judgement on
the basis that Ms Sanchez.had not responded to the claim. That means that
judgement was given because Ms Sanchez did not file a defence, without
consideration of the merits of the claim.

On this basis, then logically the court cannot have considered the specific issues that I

she has raised within her complaints.

In any event, even if the claim had proceeded, the court was very unlikely to have
considered any service issues raised within any defence raised by Ms Sanchez as it
is usually only concerned with whether a bill is legally owed. It is usually the case
that the courts will advise complainants to refer their concerns about service to our
office.

On this basis, I consider the service complaints Ms Sanchez has raised about costs
should not be dismissed under SRs 5.7e) and n). I am not satisfied from the

Page 5 of 4
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evidence provided that the court has considered the service issues that Ms Sanchez
has raised within her complaints.

I also note that complaints 2 and 4 that Ms Sanchez has raised are not about costs,
albeit I accept that the detriment Ms Sanchez alleges in respect of complaint 2, does
relate to not being provided cost information at the outset.

Ms Sanchez has also raised further complaintsthat are not cost related. These
complaints have not yet been assessed by this office and my colleague will need to
take this step and discuss these additional complaints with Ms Sanchez and the firm.

I have therefore decided the complaint should not be dismissed under SR 5.7e) and
n) for the reasons presented by the firm.

I should add here that it is my role to consider the firm's challenge under SR 5.4
only, and I have not made any findings regarding the service provided by your firm to
Ms Sanchez.

Our assessment of the complaints will now continue, and you will be contacted by
Ella Beresford shortly.

Yours sincerely

Graeme McGrath
Ombudsman

Legal Ombudsman
Phone: 0300 555 0333
Email: decisions@legalombudsman.org.uk
www.legalombudsman.org.uk

Page 6 of 4

6

I



RMSR1 7

Gmail -----yRaquel Rosario Sanchez __

------------ -----
Ombudsman Decision - 5.4 challenge - F147979 ERef:00010101991

Raquel Rosario Sanchez
Para: decisions@legalombudsman.org.uk, cornplaintsigjncnaw.com
CCO: Andrea Thomas <athomas@hcrlaw.com>, Chris Mayers <cmayers@hcrlaw.com>

16 de junio de 2023, 10:44

Dear Decisions team and HCR,

Hope you are well.

I am writing in regards to a decision made by a member of your team, Mr Graeme McGrath, on 18 May 2023 about a
challenge raised by HCR. It included a letter sent from the Legal Ombudsman in response to a 5.4 challenge. The
letter said that HCR has argued they launched legal proceedings against me, that this was already considered by a
court and that these proceedings resulted in a judgment in HCR favour.

1. The Legal Ombudsman letter on 18 May 2023 is the first time I have heard about any legal proceedings
against me. I have received no communication about this matter. I don't know what court this is in or what
reference number the case has, so there is nothing I could do to address it. Because I have not been provided
any documentation about this matter, I don't even know what the claims or allegations are.

2. Please can the Legal Ombudsman provide a copy of the judgment referred to in their letter.
3. Please can HCR provide me a copy of all documents relating to the claim they argue they lodged against me,

including the claim form, particulars of claim, any correspondence between HCR and the court, any certificates
of service and any other document that may be relevant.

Please let me know when you can.

Thank you,
Raquel

,-
El vie, 9 jun 2023 a la(s) 11 :00, Raquel Rosario Sanchez (_ 'escribi6:

Dear Decisions team,

Hope you are well.

I
I am writing in regards to a decision made by a member of your team, Mr Graeme McGrath, on 18 May 2023. It
included a letter sent from the Legal Ombudsman in response to a 5.4 Challenge. The letter said that HCR has
argued they launched legal proceedings against me, that this was already considered by a court and that these
proceedings resulted in a judgment in HCR favour.

1. The Legal Ombudsman letter on 18 May 2023 is the first time I have heard about any legal proceedings
against me. I have received no communication about this matter. I don't know what court this is in or what
reference number the case has, so there is nothing I could do to address it. Because I have not been
provided any documentation about this matter, I don't even know what the claims or allegations are.

2. Please can the Legal Ombudsman provide a copy of the judgment referred to in their letter.
3. Please can HCR provide me a copy of all documents relating to the claim they argue they lodged against

me, including the claim form, particulars of claim, any correspondence between HCR and the court, any
certificates of service and any other document that may be relevant.

Please let me know when you can.

Thank you,
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, Raquel
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. HIGH.e;OURTENFORC,EMENiT,.GHOUP .LIMITED
'V~ugb.n Tiio~h:HO\l~~,:'f41Wfl·lt~/Rbad•.Swa·~'lIa,SA15~W

. " . I:~:~.>3~ ': .:..~.(. ~:~~,';S..:':..:"-~:'" ~,'."..',' ",.- :. .
NOTI~'E,0F EN'FO'RCEIVIENT .

" Ple~e ~8adthi~ n()tfce - it:is important· .

Ms Raquel Maria Roserjo S'anchez. , (Name 01 Debtor)

(Address)

About this notice

Sum Outstanding
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..' .' :.,';': ~:~{~i:\:;?;:'" '.
Ifthe !iUm'outslj;lnciing,rem~(ns:ilnP<iid:6(':YOU h'ave not agcfled ~~ayinenlarra()gement by the dale
aridtlr(le ab0v~.you·may;iil! cli~§.edlhe (oilowlng (eiifo1cehienfagenl 10detail {urther possible tees

a~d ex:n.s? ~. "'>.',;::.::,:,: ~. -:;,~,::~... <:~. ." ....:: '" :. :. ". .

This .de~tis in reiiifjon'IQ: a "firit Iss&~d.ln Hi9-h.Court'lot e;riforceMEmt' andwtinsi we may enter Into
a pay.m~nr~rr!3ng~fi\!:lnnhlsi.ssuqi,~.( 103Iitc~~!'taric~s and the .eiaimanrs agreerrie~t·.we
ne~ to Inform YO~tha~ sUPh,:anGll'fiililgern.entw!1i re~plr~ ~ ~e.rsonal visit ft.0m .eneof our
officers: An explaoaliQlj iln~ reaso·n.for. the VISltJS OuUi(1edUnder Item 7.3 of the Explanatory
Memo~al)d\lin tj) the Tlikiti~.Coritrol Qf.GOods (Fee~)Regulatlons20.14.
htlP;(tWWw.)eQislatlon90v.UklUksll2(l1.9.J.1A5dfSJuks1!/fn~Qi406Ql en:Pdi .
In addiljb~l~1he C~pii!in~~ f;~~f £~5 90 nOI~~'o~erleaf: .
Fee stage' ". ' ..... :. !=~xei:fFee+- PercentagE!oi suri) excee\:ling £1.000

First Eiiforpement·Stage· :'. £19ciob
Second'Enforcement Siage £495.00
Sale Of Disposal Stage -v , £52~90

Possible
additional
fees and
expenses of
enforcement

How to pay
what you
owe

e-ntail

Opening hours and days
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h yl .galf~~s. om
13 Gray's Inn Square

London
WC1R 5JD

Tel: 02036428881

Harrison Clark RickerbysLimited
5 Deansway
Worcester
Worcestershire
WR12JG

Our ref : MC/20191/001

Your ref :

27 July 2023

Dear Sirs,

Re : Harrison Clark Rickerbys v Raquel Rosario Sanchez
Claim No : J1QZ6Q6V

We have been instructed by Ms.Roasario Sanchez and enclose by way of service a copy
of a Notice of Acting that will be filed with the Court today.

We note that you have obtained a default judgment based, as far as we have been able
to ascertain, on two invoices dated 29th March 2022 and 27th April 2022 and are seeking
to enforce payment via High Court Enforcement Officers.

The invoices are labelled "Interim Statute Invoice" however your terms of business do
not contain the wording necessary for them to be properly construed as interim statute
bills. See Richard Slade and Company plc v Erlam [2022] All ER (O) 98 (Feb}[2022] EWHC
325 (OB). At best the proper construction of your bills is that they are part of a series of
bills, incorporating all earlier bills, and constituting a single statute bill dated as per the
last in the series. See Chamberlain v Boodle and King [1982] 3 All ER 188, [1982] 1 WLR
1443, 125 Sol Jo 257.

Without prejudice to any other arguments that our client may wish to raise, including
whether these were bills properly delivered as statute or interim statute bills, or indeed
a Chamberlain series, in compliance with s.69 Solicitors Act 1974 (which is a
prerequresite for you to sue), the entry of a default judgment for the amount of the bills
is a remedy to which you were simply not entitled.

'~heckmylc,galfees.com
is a trading style of Richard Slade & Company Limited

a company registered in England & Wales under company number: 02624852

Richard Slade & Company Limited is authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority
under SRA number 510176.
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This is because a solicitor's bill to a client is not a liquidated sum. See Thomas Watts &
Co v Smith [1997J and Turner & Co v Polomo SA [1999J 4 All ER 353, CA, both of which
are binding Court of Appeal authorities. As in Turner, the appropriate remedy was for
entry of judgment for a sum to be determined via assessment.

We invite you agree to an order setting aside default judgment. Should you not do so by
close of business tomorrow, we have instructions to issue an application to set aside.

In any event please let us have copies of the Claim Form, Particulars, Request and
Judgement by return.

If the judgment were set aside, whether by agreement or otherwise, and court
proceedings were to continue thereafter, we would suggest that the appropriate
directions would be for the totality of your bills to be referred to assessment as a
Chamberlain series. We note however that the Legal Ombudsman is currently engaged
in reviewing your charges and in the circumstances the pragmatic and proportionate
direction, procedurally, would be just to provide for a stay pending the Ombudsman's
final decision. Please confirm your position in that regard.

We look forward to hearing from you.

Yours faithfully,

Mark Carlisle
checkmylegalfees.com
Email : mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com
Direct dial: 07432884472

- 2 -
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Chackmylegalfees. corn
Mark Carlisle
EmallOetall

P"nledby:UarliCalItsle

Date:
From:
To:

Cc:
Bce:

Subject:

Urgent:

Associated FIIe(s):

02 AugUSI 2023 10:30

Sopfue Hadley·HaU - shadley-hall@hcrlaw.com

Mark Carlisle - mart.carlisie@checkmylegarees.com

Lesley-Ann Hamlyn - LAHsmlyn@hcrlaw.com

RE: Roasario Sanchez. Raquel (Harrisoo Clark Rickerbys) {HCRLAW-UVE.FID11081166]

No

Rcsarlo Sanchez. Raquel (Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys) - 201911001

Dear Mr Carlisle.

I apologise for my lack of response yesterday. I have passed this to the appropriate internal person within our Finance Team to consider and they will respond to you in
due course -I would hope by the end of this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadley-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

T: 019tl5 ~5J 760 I M: u~ qlt:. Sll I E: ~h~dIeV-i"d#ha1,)w.ccm

Harr son Clar:.:. RJckerbvslimited,S ueaoswev. worcester, worcestersture WRJ }.JG,United Kmydom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service or documents or proceedings
by emelt unless consent has been given.

Our passion for people is at the heart 01 everything we do, so W~ work in a way that works for you. We can meet you in person at our cruces by appointment, via zoom, Pece'rtmeor
Teams, to ensure that everyone ha~ access to the legal guidance they need for themselves, their family and their business.

Crime And Fraud Alert: Please be aware thlllt we do not send notification of chllnges to our bank details bV erni'll!. Fraudsters have been Imperson~ting law firms lIInd some
indlyiduflls ~nd organlSllltions have been tricked Into forwarding money to them. If yoLl receive an em_n that appears to come rmm us providing different bank details to the

on8,. we 'H'pplied to yo •..•or IndlClIlIng" change In our bank details, pte ••.se-contlld OUt Finance Director, Ad"'nl Collett, Immediately on D.1905 ""'4879 and alert the lawyer
dealing wittl youI' eoerter. 00 not reply to the ema 11or ilct on Io"V Information contained In It. We cannot accept responsibilitY' if you tr ••nsfer money Into an Incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent: Monday, July 31,20239:58 AM
To: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadley-hall@hcriaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-lIVE.fIDll0811661

Dear Sophie,

Thanks for your response.

I appreciate that I asked for a very quick response but this is a case where my client has High Court Enforcement Officers attempting to enforce a judgment that - in
my view - was wrongly obtained.

Could I please ask for a response by tomorrow lunch time, failing which I will need to issue an application to set aside the judgment?

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1 R 5JD
rei 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

From: Sop hie Hadley-Hall <shadley hall@hcrlaw.com>
Sent: 31 July 2023 09:51
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisl~@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisuk@hcrlaw.com>; teslev-Ann Hamlyn <lAllamlyn@hcrlaw.com>

file:11IC:lUsers/mark .carl islel App Data/Local/T emp/291 -previ ew. htm 01/09/2023
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Subject: RE: Roasar!o Sanchez, Raquel [Harrtson Clark Rlckerbvs] (HCRlAW-lIVE.FID11081166j

Dear Mr Carlisle,

Thank you for your email below which has been passed to me as the Complaints Manager, for review and response.

Unfortunately I was out of the office on my non-working day at the end of last week and so have only seen your email this morning. It will not be possible for me to
consider and respond in such a short and unrealistic time frame. I will however, endeavour to respond as early as possible this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadlev-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

for and on behalf nr Ha-rtscn crere Ptckerbvs Urnlted

Hi'!! r!<;ol'\ Ctark arckerbvs Umltf'd. S Dr.:anSW;lY, worcester. worcesrershue WR,l 2JG, tJnjh~d Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrison Clark Rickerbvs Limited does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emall unless consent has been given.

Our pesston for people is at the heart of evervttunq we do, 50 we. work in n Wtly thnt works for you, We can meet you in person at OUl' offices bv aocotntment. Vlil Zoom, soce'nmc or
Teams, to ensure tbet everyone has access to the legill qulderrce they need for tnemsefves , therr family and their business ".

Crime and Fraud Alert: Please be aware that we do not '''!II1ri not.diclltl("on (')fChlln!l69 to our bank details by email.Friludsters hi'lve been impersonnting law firms and some
IndillidU:!Ils ltnd organiSlat!OIUi have nceu tricked into forw.,rdlno I11l)nev to them. If vou receive an em1k1l that appe ars re come from us providing dlffer,mt bank ectaus to the
onos we slJpp!ind to VOU01' Indicating a chO'lnge In our lumk derails, uteesc contet:f aLlr Finance Olreetor, Aaam Collett, ImmediatelY on 019057448'79 and all1rt the lawyer
de1'lUng wIth your f1Ialt~r. Do not replv "0 the erneu or net on l!Inv I"formatlon contained 'n It. We cannot accept rcspol1!;ibillty If you tran!Jfl'lf money Into an incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.cClrlisle(G)checkrnylegalfees,cor'n>
Sent: Thursday, July 27,202312:11 PM
To: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisukrehcrlaw.corn>
Subject: Roasario Sanchez. Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Sirs,

Please see the attached.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

I

\'ViJ!'!llng: Ccpvr.qht Hart.son Clar( R;(:(crb'rs tnmted. where the content of uus e-mau aod/or enachment mcnroes rnerenats prepared by uemscn (lark k.ckcrbvs Limited the use of
u-cse metenets ts subject ecclusfvetv to the conditions or eno.'~h!!ll1enl between the pracuce and its cuent. Hen+son Clari< Ri~l(er bvs limited do not accept service of documents or
procecctnes by eni:l1l unless cooseot ha<; beer. crven. 'rnrs co-rvnuotcanon 15Cf)nfide,;liill and mav r.cntatn le9illty pnvueucd Infcrmcnon. By the use of e-ma!t over the mtemet H<lrq~of1
cta"', ~!ckerb~<; tuuttcd Is not wili'Jtng either ce>n!ldentiality of, o.-kg;}1 plil1i1eye in. the content of the e-ma!t and of i'lny ateacbmeuts. tii~rrl,<;or; (,krrk etckerbvs Ltmttod arc ccrnn-tttcd to
protectmq and respecu m veer privacy. Click ~e_~ to access our Pnv acv cOliC)" It vou nave recervec t his ~·l1hHI in en nr please contact lIani5()1'1 CI~r\( Rtckerbvs Limited on telephone
number 01.905 6 t2CC I. Of o-men gQll[.@'h.QJ~-"·"-ct;&IJ_'_' Harrrson Ctm·kRirkei'bys Itrctrco wll cornrnuntcete with ',IOUby e-matt, however, the orectrcc ceonot guarantee the conttdcnuentv.
-eneou.tv or soeed of u-esc com.numcauoos. or of any auachec U(}(;LHI1('l1tS. if Y<.HJwish to send to roe practice il'lY urcent. critical or encrvotcd e-meu cornmunlceuon oteesc notify u-e
addressee first bv LdC!I)IIOne on OlqO~ 61::001. Hit' preferred format for receiving wcrd-nrocessoo cccvments is r-ttcroscrt Word. gecutatorv Inrcrr-reuon: uarrtscn Clerk ctckerovs.
HZ'ilTS(-'11Clerk ruo.erbvs roe SM\w.ross H21rriS(1nC!ark Ptceerbvs rue Cordon Luttcn, lii)rrlSCln Ctark Ri.:kerbys lnc screcne- Gri-:r, HeR Hewitsons, HeR uewrtsous 111CHculden Sweeney,
Sale rrc.m bartn, laglc IIR ,Hid w 1I1~at \·/vtk. ate ~It trading names of namsor- (l'Irk: atceerbvs ttmned. nernson Clark Rrckerbvs Umlt.cd IS a bmtteo company incorporated in England
under 10332<11-< and pri.1ctisiny [lylish la ••.•./'~list of cnrcctors is open tu msnecnon ill. the reYlst,·~r(;d crflcc whk'f Is at 5 ueanswev. worcestcr, WR 1 2J(.,. All directors are s011(:ID['; CJr
l-anisters. The term 'Partner" is useo fo; rnrectcrs and etso senior .ueotcers of $IMf who may be euner tawvers or E,lgrand i\i"'d Wales 0'" proresstoners ether tnan tawvers . The firm is
authnnscd and n,gubted by the soucrtors Regulatlcon Au!:honty (SRA number 570!l92.). ,r:..r:"ry of the Auth(,rit"y'<; rules is avauebte tit. http.:;dL'6't')~lJ_HjhQr'y,.!,tkf.~qHrjtm!il.stilf'!d_i!f-1.1i;~
'ogulations Addtes s: 5 Deanswev. Worcester. Wq,l 2JG. Telephone. 0190S 612001 t:nHllL j;,t"'!.'i_{[!:§_@.llQlilt'-,_t;;_o:m VAT reclstr attcn number: GB 979918043

\''''.vn'n~; Coryr:yhl uarr.sor. CI"rie. x.cxerbvs trmtted. whore u«. content orthts e-mau and/er att achment mcurdes matertets prepared by uamscn elMk Rick()rb1S Ltrrutnd tnc lJS(~of
u-c.se rwete.tats is subject e>-<Iusn,el'l' to tile con~itlr.·flS d eocece ne.u between the crecnce and its cueor. Haruson Clark Ric;.<.erbY$ I imited do not eccern service 01 documents or
prf)d:edl'lg~ by ernau "njes~ conscot t.as h~;t~f' gJven, thts cornnunucouon IS conf!df,nllt1! and I1lcy (.ontaHI It~YiJUy privil(~gt.~d mro-matron. ev tn.; use o" c-mau ovcrtbe Internet Haotson
CI~1r~n.cr.erbvs Limited is not wai1ing euhe. confidentiality of, or legal pnvueoe In, the content of the e-rneu and ot any attachments. Herrtscn Clart, Ric.kerbys limIted 'He ccmmtuecr to
orotecuno and resoecunrr your ortvecv. (lid ~ to access our Pnvecv policy. If you hone received uus e-mett in err-or ctcasc contact Herrtson Ctark Ricke-bvs Llrnhed 011 teleobcno
-mmbe r 0191);:';6UDCJ or e-mau gdrn@h.-rtaw.rom, Har rtenn Clerk Rlr-kerbvs llrnlte-d Will communrcare wttb vou by e-ma!t, hIWH'V€!", the o-ecttce cannot quereotee the ccnndeurtautv.
-ouaounv or soeed of tbesc <.onHlhll1l(;dti0'1';, or of anv attached occun-erus.J! you w.stt to send to the cracuce anv urcent. criucat or eocrvcted e-o-eft communication please notilv u-c
~lddll""'>N' first bv !ek:phonF on OJ90S (, 1200J, Tf-tf' preferred format for r(~c.eivJng worc-p-oce-sec documents j<;;Mlrro<;oft WCI'd. Regukltory If'lfor/11,,tlon: HMrI<;on Ctark Rlck erbve.
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H?tn~('1" Clar;" ~i"'l..ctby~ In(" St-ewcross, Ha "rts(ln CIOlric Rid e-ovs Ir..: (;.)r{iQI" l •.•ttoo. H,:.rrlson Cla-' R1c.•.erevs tnc Snrecbe- Goer. rlep Hewltsons, HeR +cwttscns me H'.,uk:len Sweeney.
S~ie 'mm harm. Eagle. 'IP fI'tU w 115('It v.prl ~r~ "'lIlra(1;11g Il"PleS er 1\<t!TiS()1lCink ~ir.kerbys li'm:c{1.1l2lrfl~Ofl Clarl.. Rtckc-bvs limlteds a IimlluJ cornpany mcorooretec II"' England
voce- 70332~8 and o-ecnst-iq E'llqlist l ew. A I st (of cuecrcrs Is op~t\ to 'nspect.cn at It">erectstereo crttce which Is lit 5 neanswav. wo-cester, WF' I 2JG. All d.rectcrs ere scucitors or
"3 tsters. T·~ete-n- "Partner" I! usec 'vl direc.:crs eoc etsc reruor l"lo?II1bel5-.:of staff wr,o roev be e tee lawyers of El"gland and Vlaloes or pro'esslv'liJls ether ttliln tewve-s , 'r-e f;rm;5
eumonsed and regul~terJ by the SOhCH')rs Rqjulatlof1 A Jt"or ty (SR .•.••. number 52(.1892). A cop; of t~ Allthont/s rules .s eveuabte at https:ilwvJw.5ra.or9.lJ</sOh~ltOG/sta1Cards-
efplati('I"l'; AdclIess: 5 oeenswe ,'. WCI ••.ester, Wq,l 2JG. "etepbeoe. 019u5 612001 EmaiL IClw,erS-9'h-:rlc1vLcol'1 VAT reotstretcn number; GO 979 9113£) 43

Outstanding:

Dealt With;

Attachments:

Yes
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Checkmylegs/fees.com
Mark Carlisle
EmallDetall

Dale:
From:

To:

Cc:
Bee:
Subject:

Urgent:
Assoclated Flle(s):

04 August 2023 09:05

Adam Collett - acollett@haiaw.com

Mark Carlisle - mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com

RE: R03S3rio Sanchez, Requel (Harrison Clark RickerbyS)

No

Rosarlo Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rlckerbys) - 20191/001

Dear Mark,

I can confirm that we have requested that HCE suspend their activities.

Kind regards,

Adam

Adam Collett
Finance Director
Finance

Harrsnn Clark. ~lCkNbys lImlted,~, ueanswav, Worcester, worcesterstnre WRJ ;tIG, United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrison Clark Rickerbys Umlled does hot accept service of documents or proceedings
by email unless consent has been given.

Du passror for peep le IS at the t-eart 01 everything we do, so 'tIe work in a way that works for you. We can meet you in cerson et our ortices by appc,intment, vra zcem. rece'nme or
'reams. to ensure that everyone hae access to the legal guJdance they need for themselves, tbe.r family and their bustoess.

Crime fInd fri'lud Alert: Pll!.l'Ise be IIwere thl'lt we do Ilot send natificetion of chllnges to our b••••nk de.tllils by em"lI. fraudsters nave been iml)l'!rsonllting law firms and some
illdh,idulIls and org •••nlsfttlons have been tricked Into forwarding money to them. If you receive an enu'lll thllt IIppears to come froln U5 providing different blink details to the
o.nes WtI vupptted to yo.u or Indicating a change I" o •••r bl'lnk (teta'I" please COlltoct owe FlnAro(:t!i Director, Aci01m ColleU, Immediately on 01905744879 and erert thl!llawyer
d",alll'lg with 'Iou, nH.tte,·. 00 not '",ply to th~ f:lmllil or ect un IIny informlltlDn contained In It. We CAnnot IIcct!pl r""pons/btllty If you transfef money Into an Incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent:Friday, August 4,2023 7:02 AM
To:Adam Collett <acollett@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasarlo Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

DearAdam,

Yes, we can agree to holding off the application for one week so that - hopefully-we can make some progress bv consent.

Please confirm that the HeED activity Is suspended for the same period.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JO
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmvlegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

From: Adam Collett <acollett@hcrlaw corn>
Sent:03 August 2023 15:34
To: Sophie Hadley·Hall <shadley·hall@hcrlaw.com>; Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@che<.knwlegalfees.com>
Cc: teslev-Ann Hamlyn <lAHamlyn@hc.rlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Mr Carlisle,

f le:11/Ci/Users/mark.carl islel AppDataILocalffemp/291 ----previ ew.htm 01/09/2023

I



RMSR1 17
Page 2 of3

Has the client agreed to hold off on making an application to set aside?

If so I will suspend HCE activity.

Kind regards,
Adam

Adam Collett
Finance Director
Finance

ror iJ"ld on be"! a I' or Harrlson Clar •.. Pil:kerb'r'~ umnea

S@rvlceof Documents: Harrison Clark Rlckerbys Umlled does not accept service or documents or proceedings
by ernall unless consent has been given.

Ou' passion tor people IS at the "earl 01 evervthino we cc, so we wor!.. in ., way that works for you. We can meet you in cerson at our cruces by eoocrmmem, via Zoom, rece=tme or
'teen-s. to ens are that evervone has access to the leQal oujdance the)' need for themselves, the r famity and their business.

Crime and Fraud AJe,t: Please be aware thl'tt we do not trend notification of change5 to our bank details by emeu. Frlludsters have been Impusonatlng law firms Bnd some
ind,viduals ;,nd (trganiSDt'O'l$ hnve bp ••" lnched into rorw •.,rdin9 "'(l'f,ey to rhem. If YOurecciVI":an email that Dppr.:ars to comIC! rrom us providing different bank deulIls to the
Onf'S Wf' supplied to you or i"dicating a chimge in Our bank d.-tails, please contact our Finance Director, Adam Collett, immediately on 01.!!J05744879 and alert the la_yer
dealing with your matter. Do not reply 10 the email or act on any Information contained In it. Wc eanner acceer respons.lbillty if you transfer money Into an incorrect account.

From: Sophie Hadlev-Hall <shadley-hall@hcrlaw.col1l>
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 202312:02 PM
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: Lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamlyn@hcrlaw.com>; Adam Collett <acollett@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez. Raquel (Harrlson Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-lIVE.FIDll081166j

Dear Mr Carlisle,

We are prepared to pause the activity of HCE, with regards to the client, if the client is prepared to hold off making an application to set aside.

MV colleague Adam Collett (acollett@hcrlaw.com)will be vourcontact for any further queries relating to this matter as he will be able to assist from the Finance Team
side. lf you have any further queries regarding the complaint or complaints handling, then please do let me know and I am happy to assist where needed.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadley-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

"'or andon eeeet' of l~l'IrrtsonClar!...Rlckf!tb,'o;limited

T: 1)1905SS) 760 I M: 07909919513 I E: shl'!dley-nllll@hcr1C1w,oom

Herrlson Clar k ntckerbvs Limited,S Deenswev, wcrcester. wcrcestersture WRl 2JG. United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbvs Umlled does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emall unless consent has been given.

OU' passion for pccpje IS at the t-eart or evervthrnQ we eo, So we work rn Cl way I hat works for you. We t:ten meet you rn person at our' orfl(.(!S by eopo.mment, via Zoom. t-ece I une or
Teams, to ensure that everyone has access to the legal guidancf: they need for themsejves, the'r 'amity and their business.

Crime and Fraud Alert: PleAse be lIWiNrethat we do not send notification of chll1lge. to our bank details by emaU. frlludsters have been iml)erSonllting law firms and some
individu;,IA and organifl;ntion6 have bel"n trit:kt'!d intt) forwarding money to 1hem. If you receive 1'''' emoil thot <1ppenrs to come from us providing difforent bank dct.~ils to the

onf!'S we ~upplied to VOII01' indicating a change In our bltf'lk detalls, plellse contact our Flnllnce DIrector, Adam Collett, Immediately on 01.905744879 and alert ene lawyer
dealing with your matter. Vo not rt!ply to the clllall or act on any Information contained In it. Wo cannot accept rCllpo'1SlbHlty 'f you transfer money Into an Incorrect acccuot,

From: Mark Carlisle <mar} .(.i1rhsle@checkmylcgalfecs.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 2, 202310:40 AM
To: Sophie Hadev-Hall <sh.dley-hall@hcrlaw,com>
Cc: lesley·Ann Hamlyn <lAHam!yn@hcrlilw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasar!o Sanchez Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) [HCRLAW-LlVE,fIDll081166]

Dear Sophie / Lesley-Ann,

Thanks ror your response.

Would you be prepared to call off the HCEOs while yourfinance team considers?

If so, I will take my client's instructions as to whether or not she is prepared to hold off making an application to set aside, because I did have that in my diary to do
today, but rather than troubling the court unnecessarily I would much rather deal with these things by agreement if at all possible.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

f le:11IC:/U sers/mark.carl islel App Data/Local/T emp/291 _previ ew. htm 01/0912023
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a trading styre of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmyleqalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 0262<UlS2

From: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadley-hall@hcrlaw.com>
Sent: 02 August 2023 10:30
To: Mark Carlisle <mark,carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: Lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamlyn@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE: Roasario Sanchez Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW·lIVE.FIDl1081166)

Dear Mr Carlisle,

I apologise for my lack of response yesterday. I have passed this to the appropriate internal person within our Finance Team to consider and they will respond to you in
due course - I would hope by the end of this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadley-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

T: 01905 953 lOO IM: 07909919 S13 I E: shadlev-nall'<tha1aw,cmn

Heutscn Clap( Rlckerbys limIted. S Deeoswev. Worcester. wc-cestersture WRl 2JG. United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlclcerbys Umlted does not accept service 0'documents or proceedings
by emall unless consent has been gtven.

DIY pevsrce for people 1<;at the heart of everything we do. so we work in a way that works for you. We can meet you In person at cur offices by epoontment, via Zoom. Pece'rtme or
Teams, to ensure lhal everyone has access to the legal guidance they need for themselves, thc:r family and their busincss.

Crime and Frllud Alert: Please be aWilre that we do not send notification of chOl'lnges 10 our bOl'lnkdetAils bV emetl, rrOl'llldsters have been Impersoni'lting law firms and some
Indilliduels and organISDtlo"", h8ve been tricked Into forwarding money to them, If yOlt .eeetve an emlllll that appears to come from us providing dlfferel'lt bank details to the
ones we 5upp!led to you 0"Indicating ,illch;;lJnga In OUI'bilnk details, please contact our Finance Director, Adam Collett, In1medlately on 019057""879 and alert the lawyer

d~lIl1!lg with your matter. 00 not reply to the emeu or act 011IIny Information contltln.d In It. We cannot accept re51iol1slbility if you transler money Into an rnccrrect account,

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.c.arlisle@checKmylcgalfecs.com>
Sent: Monday, July 31,20239:58 AM
To: Sophie Hadley-HaU <shadley-hall@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW·LlVE.FID1l081166)

Dear Sophie,

Thanks for your response.

I appreciate that I asked for a very quick response but this is a case where my client has High COUft Enforcement Officers attempting to enforce a judgment that- in
my view - was wrongly obtained. I

Could I please ask for a response by tomorrow lunch time, failing which I will need to issue an application to set aside the judgment?

Kind regards

Mark Csrtisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmyleqalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com
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Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company limited, Registered In England No. 02624852

From: Sophle Hadley-Hall <shadley hall@hcrlaw.com>
Sent: 31 July 2023 09:51
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisuk@hcrlaw,corn>; lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHan,lyn@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison (lark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-lIVE.FIDI1081166]

Dear Mr Carlisle,

Thank you for your email belowwhichhasbeenpassedtomeastheComplaintsManager.fo~ review and response.

Unfortunately I was out of the office on my non-working day at the end of last week and so have only seen your email this morning. It will not be possible for me to
consider and respond in such a short and unrealistic time frame. I will however, endeavour to respond as early as possible this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadlev-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

Hernscn Dark ruckerbvs Limited,~:; ueanswev, Worcester, Worcestershire WfU 2JG, United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrison Clark Rickerbys Umitcd does not accept service of documents or proccedings
by emall unless consent has been given.

OU'" pcsston for people is at the beert of everything we do, so we worY in a way that works for vcu. We can meet you in person at OUI' offices by appointment, v a Zoom, sece'ttme or
Teams, re ensure that everyone has access re the legal guidance they need for themselves. tberr family and their bU$j:·H~S'S.

Crime IInd Freud Aktrt: Please be aweee UUlt we do nut .5end Ilotlficfltl~t1 of c;:hitt1ge5to ovr bfllnk dehtils by em ••". Fr••ud.ster~ beve been impensonfltlng law firms "nd some
Incllvldu!lls 1'Ind orgAnl!Ultlons nave been tricked Into forwlllrdlng money tc them. If you receive lIn em.1t that 1'Ippellrs to come from us providing different bank details to the
"I'IC5" we supplied to you or Indicating •." changel" our bank dctDilg, please cont ••er our Finolllco mrecror. "'dam Collatt, immediately 011 01905744879 and ater-t the tawver
dealing with your matter. DQ not reply to vue emau or act on any Information ccuratned in It. We cenoet accept responsibility Ir you transfer money Into an incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.curlrslc@chctKmylcgalfecs,com>
Sent: Thursday, July 27,202312:11 PM
To: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisuk@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Sirs,

Please see the attached,

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1 London WC1R 5JD
rei 0203 64288811 Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472 I
http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors RegUlation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

War )1'</ Cooy"qhlllarr,son C131i.(, P'cvcruvs l:O)ltcd. WIJI::re the content of uus e-man Cl ld/or ettecnment includes materials crccarcd by ramscn Clarl. R;Ci(E;fOySLim ted toe use:01
n-ose meteuersts sLll"JlXl exctusr ••.el". to the cone-nons ot enceoement Letwcer- tbc prect ce and tts client. Harrtson Clal' R'c,crbys u-nuec do 'lot accept ser-lce of documents or
Pf'O(CC:JlngS by eman untevs cor-sent has bvo' g'VEf'I. T',:r coe-rm.mcarton Is coocdentte! a-td f"lc)~' cor-tern legally p,.;vlleg<'d 1'l"orl1"'atlor'l. By the USt: 0' P-MiUI over tbc Ir"\~emr·'"H;JITsn"
Clar~ ~ ckerbvs ciru.lcd IS not war-ling eithe- <:onfi(]",ntlality 01, 0; 1(;9al priv'leg\: il, tt-e cor.te ••~01 the e-TCI\I and 01 allY etrecnmerus. Harrtscn Ctar! Rio-erbvs cmutcd arc rcmrnitted to
p'"t'tectlng cod r>~SP"2(tI'1g your privacy. Click ~ to access OUI'Prh,lCY POH::).. !f vcu nave recctvcd t'1,~ e4mClII;r'I error please contact Ha-r.sor- Ctarx ~It;" ••.-bvs lhllted or tetepbcne
eueober 01905 61JOOI or e-me-t !l!1p~(rlit ..¥ corn. HarrlsOIl Clarl. Rid e-bvs lIMI~ed w'n comm.ro.ccte WI!h {O.I by e-ma t, bowever, tbe c-ecttce cannot quarantee t"'le cor-ndenneutv.
rehi!::)·1ty or speed of the •.•e com-nomcatx-os. or of any ~lld\ '"(..1 dccurr-ents. !(y(>lJ wl:,I' to senn to Vie pracuce ar'ly urgent, entreat or encr-pted e-ma t ((.ollunUI·Iu..tIOI' ptceve not.rv tf-c
ecdrescee fr~t b1 re ep tone 0"'1(119(15 612001. Tile preterreo format tor rc!'cevlng wom-processeo cccuments is "'1Icrosof~Wad. Re~ulat.,ry il)fOlmilti"n~ Harnscn Ctar'c P!..::kebys,
Hbfrlo;c..nClal" Ric"erbys roe snewc-css. Hen+son Clar< Rickerbys me Gc..rdon t.uucn, Herrtsco Ct~rk Pi(li:e-rbys jnc Sple()l~1 Grier, HeR Hewltsons, HeR Hewttsoos ,I'C Hculoen Sweenev.
S"fc from hMITL t:agle HR i~f1fiWIII$ at work Me ,,11trad 1'19"lames or Hilrr1<;l)n(:Ii}f~ Rlckerby" Limited. Harrtscn Ctdrk erckerbvs Lrmteo IS it 111111!ericomoanv mcorpo-ated m l:ngfillld
under 7033248 and prbCll!;ing ['letlsh law, A list of directors Is open to rnsoecucn at the reclstered office whICh I:' at" 5 Deenswav, wc.cester, wru 2JG. AIJ ouectcrs are scucuc-s or
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oa-nstcrs . 'n-e term ""'~rtncrH<; useo (Cl'dfrectc-s and etsc senior members of 5~Mf wn) may be etrher tawverc of Fngiand and Wales or crotesstonets other- th"n lawyers. The firm I,)
~IJU1fJrtSt)(l'Hld regulillf..(J by the Solicitors Regul<!tion AI1t.h()rity (SPA IIUH'iJc:r 52D89:!). A (.npy or the Authorily's rules i<; available at !:tllR:iJJfl.;'!.Y1~.QI9...!l1;jJi2l~Lsta.l!dilfJj~.:.
regulation!. Addre!.'.i: 5 OeilMW.1Y, Worcester, WRl 7JG, Telephor,(!: 019{15 (;t2001 Fl11all; ~~~@lbQJ~.c~.rn VAT reglstrat(,.'l number' GB 979 918(14)

\'V,"J,,,If1g' Copyr'ght Hamscn (lark eckerbvs t.mured. \o\'hele the content of this e-~mafl al1d/or attachme-n Indudes metertals prepared by Hi)frls<.>nDark R'c<er!){'i muted ne use of
u-osc materters, '5 subject c)r.(.hl~I\'el'( to the ccncuons cA I'nydgem\.!nt between tht.; proct.ce and 'Is cuent. Harrtson Ctar-c RrCi<crb'1stfmucd do not accept service or documents or
prcceeoroqs b)' ema.1 unless consent has beer- qver-. "rb s ccrnmuotcattcn is: c.vnfidentli\llInd I~'ay cootatn Ie~(llly privii<:ged inrormation. P.y the use 01 e-man O\l~1 tho? mter oet Harr.sor
Cla~1< R:d:erbfS Limited is not wal1ing either coouoeouetrv otf (,r legal privleoe In, u-e C·,•.•te ot or the e-o-e-r eoo o~ Clny euecoroems. Har nsor Ctark Ricke, bvs l.m:te,j ore corn-rutted to
prolr,rllng and recpecttnq your pnvecv. Cltcl nere to 8CCE:S,>our Pn,..;tcy policy. lf you have recet led tnrs e-mml .n error please contact Her •••sol' Ctara ";{lCke"'bys trmued [In tetept-cne
nu-r-bcr 01905 61:WOl 01 c·ma~19dpr@hcrla .•••.corn. ttemsoo Clark Rtcke-bvs tlmneo W'!!ccmmunrcate with "'(,.J Ly e-ma I. however. the precticc cannot evere It(:C tne ccondenuehtv,
~(>lIil!)'1ty or speed of these comm.mscauo-ss. or of any attect-ed docun-ents. If VDUw,,,t'> 10 send to the- cracncc an\, urcent. er-neat or cncrvnted e-r-re'! comreuolcatror- please notuv the
o<i<ilcs'pe fr.;, b'" tck'pllnn" 0'1 0]'.>05 6J ZOO 1. The prcfl"rred format for n>(,c"Vin~ word-precesseo documents I'i ~I(,"-oso't word. Rc.gul'ltOly rorcrmenoo- Harrjson Claric Rklrerbys.
ner nsor- Clar" rucrcrcvs i-re Snewc-oss. Ha-rtscn Clar!'" RIC~,crbvs me Gordon LUUOI1, ttemson Oar" Pickerbvs me Surecber Grxr, HeR cwttso-ts, HeR Hcwrrscns c-c uoujocn Sweeeev.
Safe from harm, EiJgle HR and wtns at wor'< are all trad I'g nalTle~ of Harrlson Clarl n.ceerbvs limited. HaniS')n Ctark e'c-cetbvs Lmlrt'C1 I~ a j;mltca company toccrpcreted i, England
under 70332-18 and practl~!rg E'lgl:sh taw. A list of dlrecto'!> tS open to Inspection at tee registel'.:d ornce which Is a: 5 peaeswev. worcesrer, WRl 2JG. All curectcrs ere souc tc-s or
hamsters. The term ·p;Jrtllt.~r· IS used ro- directors and eteo senIOr -nembers of stj;ff who 'lldr be euber lawyers or England aod wales or proressmnets other than rawvers. rbe fWTI is
('HIt -ousec and recureteo by th'!! soncttors nequtanon AlIthOl'lty (SRA number 5206~2). A. ":voy of the A.uth"n,,·s rules 15available at h.llp.£Jj~~o~JIQtQr':;j5tanClards-
rcJUtta1.J.Q.m.Address: '" O\;ilnS:"dV, vzorcesrer. WRI 2JG. rr-jepbonc: 01905 612001 t.1ll;ltl: Idwyers@hcrlawcom\tAI regIstration number; GB 97~ 9180 43

\\',Jrrl1l1g: (()PYf'f.,Ih[I1<HTISOn Cltlrl( Rickerhys tnn.ted. WhdP the content or ttus c-matt '-HId/or euectnnem mcjuoes ruatenats prepared by nemson Clild Rickerb'/s umrted I rh:: use or
tt-ose metenets is subject exctus« elv to tne ccoomoos er eocecemeru between tbe practice and us cuent. H(Hn.•on Clar-k rucxerbvs Linutert (to rlot ,1CC'!pt service 01oocurnents 01
pron~e1jrlYS by enuul unle<;<, consent has been given. nw; communrcenoo is c()nffdenli.}1 and may contain k!g,Jlly prjvtleg(~d rnrormenon. By tI,(~ use of e-man over the mtemet Hnrr.snn
U<t1< Rckerb'(s l1rn,tpd 1<;not WiirJtog either cf>n(l(lentlHlty f'f, r,r legal pl'ivlll'ye In, the content of rhe:. e-rnau and of nny utrectvnenrs. Hernson Uark Rrrkcrbvs Llmlt!.d an. comoutted to
orotccunq and rvspecunn vcan onvacv. Click here tc access our Pnvacv OOIi::::\'.11vou ha\ e recer.ec lhis e-mell in error ol!:35Cccrnect Hau .son (lark grcke-bvs Limited on tctcpbcne
n rmbr-r 01 <lO'5611001 or r-ma !gdpr@hcrlaw.cpm. Hanlsor. Clark stckerbvs I !ml-ed \"1111coromun.cate with rou by e-n-e-r, howeve-r. the oracrtce cannot guarantee the confldf';ntmllty,
-eueuu.tv Or sceed of u-ese cr,''l'11ullir.:.at''''ls, or of any enact-ed dcccn-ems. if •••('U WIsh tc send tc the orecuce any ur'q.;.nt. crucet or cncrvcteu e-mat comrr-cmcattoo please nourv u-e
edurcs •.pt; I.est by t(;~p'lOnc Oil (I19(t5 612(,i.1. The prcrcrrco rorme; for r<'ce,ving w ord-c-ocesscd documents IS "1icro~:i(}n Word. Rt.Qulatory tntonnauon: Hamson CI.llk Riclc:erllvs,
H.., soe elMIc arckerbvs i"lc Shaw..-ross, +tarrtscn (lark Plckerbvs me Gor(tt)n I uttcn. Han1S0n Clar~ Qk~ e-bvs me Sprecne- Grk-r, t-<CRxewesc-s, Hep Hewnso-rs n-e Houl:len Sweer-ev.
5.1(<: r-om "MIIl, Laqle ItP 'H'tJ \\0111<; at wcr-. e-e all lrdci n~ '1.l1T't.<;.of H<!HI50P Cldrk R •.kernvs LIf1,.Led. uemeon Cldrl( Rtr.!ecrbys Llmlted IS a tn.rtec r~O'np'lIlV mcorpo-etcd in Engl<lnd
onucr ")3324f!; and pracllSil'9 1;'191<.lt law. f\ IlSl of dlrellvr..; -s (.oP"ro to mspecncn at the -ec.stered office Wltk:tl IS et 5 ueer-swev. wc-cesrcr, WRI 2JG. All ctrcctors an: scac.tc-s or
berusters , The ten» "Partner" Is used la! cI:r~(.to's and als') semcr -nemoe-s of sten wnc Onc;} be eune. tawve-s t)f England er-d Wales 01 professionals outer U'l3"1 Iawvers. The firm is
auLllorl""C anc r~:gubLe" PV '-h<' conc.to-s RpY'Jlallon AU1hollLy (SRI<. r-cmber S211Q92). 1\ coov of the Aulhr;rly's rules IS:eveuebre at IltI.p..s;..UINWY~.iR..~o.l~rSiuallt;l~
reg"lallons !o.dd'e~s, 5 ueenswe v, wor cester, W1.1 ZJG, "rejepnooe . 019u5 612001 Email: ~@:lli;[Ic'lW-,-~(;.m VAT ,eoislr<Jt'vr'l number: G8 979 9ISt)-I3

\\'a"'lTc,.! Coevr.c'rt IIa'T·"(.oII ctar- R:co«(:rb'l'S Lunite-l , Wh;.,re U]{: content uflhis c-mau a'ld/or ettachme-n includes rnatu;als prer-ared by +remson Clark Rc<ern,s cnn.teo t-ie USe of
[I·(..!-~ureter Iats .; scbiecr exctus!v i!!ly to rh", ccncmons 01 enqece-nent between the pt act ce and its client, Hantscn CI~'lrl( ncxerevs ttmrted do not accent servrce of occurnents vi
pro(eCdl'tg!o by em.ul UI.lc5!> COfl'>cnt 11<15been glvefl, In s COmlllUf.u:arlon ISceonfldenLI,11 antf Pl~y c:ontalfl legally pnvll!':ged Informatlf)n, By the use o~ e-mail over the Irm:rnet tiarroson
Cla·~· R'c~ '!rb.,s imit"!d IS not WiU"tllO either confidentially ot, or le<:;al privilege '1', the cr;.nlent vi the e-m~'lil anci ('>1<lny att<lcl1Jl1ents. H()rrison Clar" Pic.kerbys imlled vte comm,U",d lo
p,ot",ctm(j <.In(jrespe<li 'Q yow pr'Vd(V, (lid. ~~ to ()CC~SsC~I(Pf[yacy policy, if Vou ha\~ receIved this e"ilHHlln II!nor pleaSE: contact Hallison Clark R.lCkerbyo:> limiled vl1lel<i>phcne
"llmb()r 019\)~j 61 ;>OOJor e-rna I gdpr@tlr.rl<lw,forn. Harrr<;()rl (:lark Riekerby!> Ll(n;red WIll (:f>mmuniCi'lte with '10!Jby H-rtlail. howevf!r, ~h(! prildic:e ('.annat gU;.Jriln!el~ the cf,nftdentiahty,
rcliaoolily Or s~eed of lhesc <.ornrnunicatiorlS, or of "rly r.lltached dO;;'lJments, If you wi(;h l(. send to th~ ~HacllCe anv urgent, er ilical or (:n.:rYPtcu c'!lla:! communicalivn plCd!>C notify the
ild<lles-;ee fin~t by t!'k'phone Of'! () 1~{)5 III 700]. rhe pt1'.ferrcd format for rec.()ivmg wonj-pr(lcessed dOClJnll'nt.s Is Mlcrm;oft Werd. Regulatorynformation: HaI'rl"on Clilr\( Ri(;ke-rbys.
Hill' son c.:lllrk ~ickerby •• inc ShDW' ro<;c" Harri!'o(\n CIMk Rj(kerbys Inc Gordon llltton. Hm'rlson Cj;wk Rlckerbys Ine Spl'ccher Grler, HeR Hewlt~.0IlS, HeR Hewltsl.ns lnc Hoult1f'n Sweeney,
Sah: trvll1 pi!Jrr"l, Eagle Im. allu wills at ~·'i.Jr"are all trading Ihunes of Harrisoll Clat" Rkl-erby!; Limited. t-ialri:;:nfl Clark RKkerbY5 Limited is a I'rnitea companv Ino)rporaled In [1191ant1
tJnder 7(3)2"B and pra(tlslnq Fngl\sh l) ••••.A list of dlre(:rors -s ODen to Inspection at rh~ "'eglst~I'.:d office which Is at 5 Deanswc'i, Worce.!;ter. WR l 2JC. All dlrectvrs .)t'e sdlct<·rs 0r
bait Isters, The tt"'I'm ·Part •.•~r~ 15used for drt"'<tor<; and ,,1$0 '·enk-~ •..•'el1lt.:ers of staff who may b~ either lawy~rs (.ofFnglanc ard Wales (.1 professlonal5 other tl'lall lawyers, The fjrIT' IS
,hl\nonS:t,d and rq::Llatt'd by ttw SoliCitors Regulation Aulh{lnly (SRA rUf"'lber 52081l2). A ('/:JOV (if the AULhonty'(j ruks is aViHlable at htlp~:iI""wYl.srd.Drg.u;(/scliJ:it.(}rslstaldards-
-egllallons Address. 5 I)eans •••.ay. "'''rc~5ter. W~J 2JG. Tl"lepho~: 01905 6J 2001 Em.ail: Iawyers.f.1hcrlaw.c.c..rn VAT reglstrafO'1 'lunl~~r: GB 979 9180 43
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Checkmy/eg8/fees.com
Mark Carlisle
EmallOetall

P"nledby: MarkCarlrsle

Date:
From:
To:
Cc:
Bee:
Subject:

Urgent:

Assoclated Flle(s):

16 August 2023 08:50

Adam Collett - acollett@hcrlaw.com

Mark Carlisle - mark.carlisle@checkmylegaWees.com

RE: Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

No

Rosarlo Sanchez, Requel (Hemson Clark Rlckerbys) - 20191/001

Dear Mark,

I will come back to you by 25th August.

Adarn

Adam Collett
Finance Director
Finance

For and 0(1 bena!: of Hilrri~'!JrICI;:\rK ntckerbvs Limlted

T: U19U5 i44 fi79 I M: 07919 3671081 E: il{))l!etl~hulifw.corr,

uarnson Ctar-c ruckerbvs limited, 5 ceanswav, Worcester, Worcestershire WR.l 2JG, United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emau unless consent has been given.

OUI' passion for people Is lit the neerr of everything we do, so we work In a wtiy that works for you. We can meet vou In person at cur otnces by appointment or virtually vle Teams 01
l-aceItrne. 1.0ensure In;!1:everyone has access 10 the legal qusoance they need for themselves, their family ann their business,

Crime IInd fraud Alert: Please ue aware that we do not eend nounceuon of changes to our bank details by emeu. erauusters have been Impersonating law firms and some
Individul'lls and organislItlon$ have been tricked Into rorw~rdln9 money to them, If vcu receive an emart that eppe as-s to come from 05 providing dlrft!'rent bank details to the
ones we supplied lo y()U ()•. indicating IIIchange in ou,· bank dClail$, elces e contact cur "inane'" Oircet.()r, Ad"n, Collell, h,,,1\cdialclv 6n 01905744819 cnn atcrttnc lawyer
de.aling with your «iet tee, Do not reply to the erwau or act on i1onyinronn..,tion cont;)il1ed it, it. We canf10t accept resIH:>.,sibllity ir yOtl h,~"Mer mo.,ey iota "'., ino:;oneet account,

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent: Monday, August 14, 2023 10:48 AM
To: Adam Collett <acollett@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE: Roasarlo Sanchez. Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Adam,

Could you let me know when you anticipate providing your substantive response on this please?

Unless you are going to agree to set aside the default judgment, we are going to need to press on with an application,

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Oraftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

I

http://www.checkmvlegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company limited, Registered In England No. 02624852

From: Adam Collett <acoHett(iilhcrlaw.com>
Sent; 04 August 2023 09;05
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.r.arlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Mark,

I can confirm that we have requested that HCEsuspend their activities.
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Kind regards,

Adam~ Collett
Finance Director
Finance

Adorn

T: orses 7~ 8791 H: n7!.11'} 367 105 I E: .i'laJRetl9hcrbw.com

Hi!lfisof'l Clarl( Rickerbys Limited, 5 tieanswev, Worcester, worcesterst-lre WRl 2JG, Umted Kingdorn

Service of Documents: Harrl50n Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emall unless consent has been given. .

Our passion for people Is at the hpart of everythIng we cc, so we work In Clwily thot works for you. We can meet vou In person at our offices by eppcrotment. vi" Zoom, race'ttme or
I earns. to ensure that evurvnue has access to the leg<ll guldimce they need for themselves, their farnilY and their business.

Crilne ;tnd Ff'i~urlAlert: Plel'se be aware t hat we do not send noti(kl'ltion of changes to o•..•r bank details by emall.FraudsterS.Ii~ ve been Impersontlti"9 13"" firms pnri SQ",e
IndlvlrtUllls and orgl'lnlsations nave been tricked Into rOfwardlng money to tht!m. If vou receive 1111emau thllt appears to come rrom us providing different bank det.llll.§ to the
ene s we supplied to you or Indlc atlng ill change In our bank detailfi, please contact our Finance ntrecror, Adorn ceuew, Immedl ••telV on D1905 744879 and alert the lawyer
df'"ling with your m;rllc,.. 1>0nol reply 10 the emol'JiIor act on any ir,form~tion conlninf'd in if, We cannot accept rc!'>ponsibilily if you lransfer money inttl~,. incorrf"cI acccuru,

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent: Friday, August 4,2023 7:02 AM
To: Adam Collett <3C.ollett@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison (lark Rickerbys)

DearAdam,

Yes, we can agree to holding off the application for one week so that- hopefully- we can make some progress by consent.

Please confirm that the HCEO activity is suspended for the same period.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Drahsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

From: Adam Callett <acalletl@hc.rlaw.com>
Sent: 03 August 2023 15:34
To: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadley-hall@hcflaw.com>; Mark Carlisle <mark..carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamlyn@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison (lark Rickerbys) I

Dear Mr Carlisle,

Has the client agreed to hold off on making an application to set aside?

If so I will suspend HCE activity.

Kind regards,
Adorn

Adam Collett
Finance Director
Finance

T: ()l~OS 744 5:79 I M: 07919 Ji,7 lOB I E: ~rD~t~""r"" .•.,CDm

H.lIr1S0l' Oar\( ruckerbvs limited,S neenswev, Worcester, Worcestershire Wit1 2JG, United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept servtce of documents or proceedings
by emen unless consent ha. been given.
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Ou- passion for p~pk> IS at the t-eart 01 everything '#ICoc, so WE work in a way that works for you. We can meet you in corse-t at our ottrccs by epcc'ntmcnt, vra zocm, rece'nme or
"reams, to ensure that everyone has eccess to the legal guidance the., need for themselves, lher family and their business.

Crime and Fraud Alert: Please be aware that we do not .-:elld notIfication 01 chanoes to our bank det.lls by emall. fraudslers nave been impersonating 'aw firms and Some

Individuals and orOlllnlsi'llIons have been tricked Into forwarding money to them. If you receive an entallth.t appears to come from us providing different banle details to the
ones we supplied la you or in(llcetin9 IJchl'lnge In our " ank details. ple1/lse contllct our Finance Olrector, AdiJIm Collett. Immediately on 01905744879 end alert the lewyer
deellng with your matter. Do not reply 10 the emilllllor acl on any Informallon contained In It. We cannol accept responslbllltv If you tnllnsfer money Into an Inconect ecceent,

From: Sop hie Hadley-Hall <shadl.y hall@hcrlaw.com>
Sent: Wedne,day, August 2, 202312:02 PM
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.cariisle@chcckmylegalfees,com>
Cc: lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamIYI1@hcrlaw.com>; Adam Couett <acollettrehcrlaw.ccm>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerby,) IHCRlAW-LlVE.FIDll081166j

Dear Mr Carlisle,

We are prepared to pause the activity of HCE,with regards to the client, if the client is prepared to hold off making an application to set aside.

My colleague Adam Collett (acollett@hcrlaw.com}will be your contact for any further queries relating to this matter as he will be able to assist from the Finance Team
side. If you have any further queries regarding the complaint or complaints handling, then please do let me know and I am happy to assist where needed.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadlev-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

For a-id on bel'o<tlfet l'ol!Irri~on Clari.:Rkkerby'" Ilmltf:d

T: 01905 95) 76C I M: 07909 91~ 513 I E: <;h~dlev-hd.9<'lCrIlIw.a.m

nerr.sco Clar;( Rld.erbys limited,S Deanswev. Worcester, WOrcestershire WRl VG, Umled Kinqdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clerk Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by ernail unless consent has been given.

Our passion for peClple is at the beert of everylhing we oc, so we work in a way thal works for you. Wc can meet you in person at cvr offices by eccc'ntment. via Zoom, reco'tlrne or
Teams, to ensure that everyone has access to thc IC9i!11guidance they need for themselves, ther family and their business.

Crime and Fnmd Alert: Please be aware tnillt we do not send notification 0' changes to our bank details by emau, Fraudsters have been Impersonating law firms and some
Indlvlduels ~"d brg~nlSl'lllons hllve been trh..ked Into forwarding money to them. If yo,", receive iit:nemflllthllt itppeitno to come from '"'s providing dlfh'lrent b"nk det.ell$ to the
ones we supplied tc you or Indicating 1'1change In our biitnk djtt~fls, please (;ontllct our Flnllln~ Director', A.dam ceuett, Immediately on 01905744879 ltnd iitlert the lawy@r
dealing wIth your matter. Du not reply tr.• the- omall or act cm anv information cont.atned In It. Wc CIlI1"(lt acccopl responsibility if you tran5fer monc:y lnto an Inr;orrer;l account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlislc@checkmylegaUees.com>
Sent: Wednesday. August 2. 2023 10:40 AM
To: Sophie Hadley-HaH <shadley-hall@hcrlaw.com>
Cc: lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHdmlyn@hcrlaw.oom>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrlson Clark Rickerbvs] IHCRLAW-lIVE.FIDll081166]

Dear Sophre /lesley-Ann,

Thanks for your response.

Would you be prepared to call off the HCEDs while your finance team considers?

If so, I will take my client's instructions as to whether or not she is prepared to hold off making an application to set aside, because I did have that in my diary to do
today, but rather than troubling the court unnecessarily I would much rather deal with these things by agreement if at all possible.

Kind regards

I
Mark carlisle
Costs Drah.sman

a trading style 01

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square I London WC1 R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 1Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmylegallees_com
http://www.rlchardslade_com

Authorised and regUlated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority. No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered In England No. 02624852
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Dear Mr Carlisle.

From: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadley-hall@hcrlaw.com>
Sent: 02 August 2023 10:30
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@chcckrnylcgalfces.com>
Cc: Lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamlyn(d}hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrlson Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-LlVE.FIDll081166j

I apologise for my lack of response yesterday. I have passed this to the appropriate internal person within our Finance Team to consider and they will respond to you in
due course -I would hope by the end of this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

Sophie Hadley-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

Herrsoe Clarl{ ntc+erbvs I trnned. 5 oee-swav. worcester, wcrcesters+tre WqJ 7JG, United Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrl.on Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emall unless consent has been given.

Our passion for people IS at the heart of evervttunq wc do, so we work In a way that works for you. We can meet you In person at our cruces by eopo.ntment. via Zoom, recerunc or
Teams, to ensure that everyone has access to the legal nukrence they need for themselves, their family ana their business.

Crime and Fraud Alert: Please be! ;till/are U-Ial we do not s.end notification of chanoes to our bank d4!lalis by emall. Fraud~tfH"" have been Impersonating law firnls ilnd some

Individuals a nd o"Oi'ln!J;atlons have been tricked Into forwarding mo"ey to tkem. If vou receive a" emall that appears to coma from us pI'ovldln" different bank detail!'> to the
one. we supplied to you or Indicating it change In our blink detllils, please contact our Finance Director, Adam Co lieU, immedllltelv 011 01905744879 l!Ind alert the lawVer
dealing with your matter. Do not replv to the emllil or act on anv Informlltlon contlllned In it. We cannot accept responslbllltv if vou transfer monev into 1111Incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent: Monday, July 31, 2023 9:58 AM
To: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadley hall@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-LlVE.FIDll081166)

Dear Sophie,

Thanks for your response.

I appreciate that I asked for a very quick response but this is a case where my client has High Court Enforcement Officers attempting to enforce a judgment that- in
my view - was wrongly obtained.

Could I please ask for a response by tomorrow lunch time, failing which I will need to issue an application to set aside the judgment?

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1 London WC1R 5JD
lel 0203 64288811 Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmvlegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

/

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No, 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

From: Sophie Hadley-Hall <shadlev-ha\lCa1hcrlaw.com>
Sent: 31 July 2023 09:S1
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.c:arlisle@checkmylegalfees.com>
Cc: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisuk@hcrlaw.com>; lesley-Ann Hamlyn <LAHamlyn@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: RE:Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) IHCRLAW-LlVE.FIDll081166)

Dear Mr Carlisle,

Thank you Ior vour email below which has been passed to me as the Complaints Manager, for review and response.

Unfortunately I was out of the office on my non-working day at the end of last week and so have only seen youremail this morning. It will not be possible for me ID
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Sophie Hadlev-Hall
Risk Manager (Non-Solicitor)
Risk Management Team

consider and respond in such a short and unrealistic time frame. I will however, endeavour to respond as early as possible this week.

Kind regards,
Sophie

uarrson Clar< Rlckerbys limited, 5 ueanswev. Worcester. worcestersture \'IR] VG, Uniled Kingdom

T: C1'305 9'H 700 I M: 079099195131 E: :ihed~·I"i"~hcrla ••••.rom

Service of Documents; Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys Umlted does not accept service of documents or proceedings
by emelt unless consent has been given.

OUI pesstor for people is at the heart of everything we do, so we wor I( In Clway that works for you. We can meet vov In person at our offices by apoorntroent, via zooro, Face-Time vI"
Teams, 10 Ensure that everyone has access to the legal guidance they need for themselves, their family rind thew business.

Crime " •••d Fraud AI~rt: Plea se be aw~re th1tt we do not .lend eottncatton of ch~nge, to our bank detJllIs bV emeu. fnudsters h"ve been Imperson1tting I~w firms and some
IndlvldUJlls and organlsl'lllons 'HI""e been tricked Inlo forwarding money to them. If YOI.l receive IHl emflll that IIppeolu·$ to eeme from us providing different bank detal~ to the
one~ we supplied to you or indicating a ch"nge in our bank details, p~asc cont,act our Finance ot-cetor, Adllm Collctt, imm~di;Jtely on 01905744879 Dnd alert the lawyer
dealing with your nuttier. Do not ,.epl.,. to the e1ll811 or act on anv information contained In it. We cannot accept rasponslbllitv If VOU tnns1er monev Into an incorrect account.

From: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle:@checkmylegalfees.com>
Sent: Thursday. July 27. 202312:11 PM
To: Thanchanok Srisuk dsrisuk@hcrlaw.com>
Subject: Roasario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

Dear Sirs,

Please see the attached.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square 1London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 64288811 Fax 020 7806 82671 Mobile 07432884472

http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regUlated by the Solicitors RegUlation Authority. No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company limited, Registered In England No. 02624852
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\\,vn I'Q C'JDyr1ghl Harr!~"n Clar'( Rirkcrbyc; Limited. Where me rcntenr of this e-rneu and/or attarhment ifl{lu(!es metertets prepared by t+arrtson Cliuk R1c<erb,s imltecl the ose of
n-e-e IIIl'!terial<; .,; <object ~)[dusi\ cl" to the concmcns ()f crHJdyernenl between the practice and le; clien:. Harrison Ct.;tro( Ricaerby •• tfmted do not accept service of oocurnerus or
Dlo..:e~dlngs ov er-ran .mress co ••ser:has~er.glver-.Thls(.~n...mllnlunlor.lscu!l~dentillandF.lU!ycol.tai.llegallvprivUe~dil1fo.-rratk:n.Byttleus~o~e- •.••eu cver tt-e ir'Jternet Harr.soe
Cta •.•..R"(!-e.-by's 1!TI;tt!d Is not v.ai.,lng enne con'identialjtv of, or legal prtvUege r, the coere-u of the e-r-e I ana cofeov ettecbmerus. +ter-tson Clark P1c.lcerbys lmited are ccm-ntttec to
prolc.r.llng a'11 respccu-ic your pnvnrv. LIIC~ ~ to i!Cr:L5S cur PrI\3CY pollc". ;r you have recer-eo ,., S e-meu .n error cjeese contact uerr.soo CI'Jr< ~lCl..c"byS Lumted on tetopt-one
-ur-r-ber 01905612(;(;101 e-ma't gdprlRlhcrlaw corn. Hemson CliUk mckerbvs lu'l"u,ed wIl ccoun mcete with ~V:.J by e-ma.t, bcweve-, the c-ecttce cannot nuere-uee r're ccondennentv.
renon+tv or .;pee.d IJf t+ese COMm,JnlCatlOl't<:, or of a'lY ettect-ed dccun-ents. !f yO;J wish to send to the orecuce a'1V urgent. er-neat or cncrvoteet €-M<! I conm-vr-rcenoo otcese not fv tf-e
<tddrl'c;<; .e f rst b.••tf'k'r'l')fI':; (), 01905 Ii l ;001. I he preff'rre:l format for rer ervmq wont-p-oce=ed dncurnents is ro,.·I(I'O<;(JftWont ppgulaf'ory mrorrnenon: Ha-rtscn Clar\( R..--I-(!thy".
Ital' ,011 Clad .. "ti[J..~rbys Inc Shewcross. uentscn CI:3r,o(Rid erbvs me Gordonlullon, Hemscn Cterk rickerbys lnc Spr~ch,",r Grter , HCR ttcwnsons, UCR uewnsons l(l(. ~louldcn swcer.ov.
Silfr from h"Im, f~glr HR i'll'ld wuls at work are IlU trad:rg n1\mee; of Hen+son C1"rl etceerbvs I Imll("(j. Harrtsor, Cfark R'ckerbys limln)d le; Il limited company Inrcrpor('ltl'd In England
undr-r 7033748 and prac.tlf.!no Ft)gllsh I aw. A It"t of otrectors 15 open to tnspectron at the r['gi5t"n:'d office which I~, at 5 ocanswev, we-rester, WIU 21G. All directors ale souc'to-s or
bentstcrs. rhe term "Partner" i~ used for directors and atsc semor memburs ul 51a([ who rTlC'1'1be either tawvers of £n9l<1nd iiPd wares or crotesstcoers other than tewvers. rhe firm is
eutuortseo aoo reqireted by the soncno-s Pegulation Authorttv (SPA cumber SIDS'??:). A (';'DY of th~ Autncriry'S rules 15 available at htlaW~ uk/sollcltors/:;tandard5-
reaoraucns A.ddr(·ss. !>ucanswev. wen.ester. WRl 2JG. relcphone: Ol90S 6}2001 ElTIiHI. Ww.¥_ers@_h:..:rl.ati.Ql!J1VA·rreglstrdlio'l number. GB 919 9H;O 43

W"'-'II'q, C.Of'VTg'lt uerr •..on Ctarx R,.o(crby<, Luuted. Wh.JC tI e cc-rtent ofth.s e-mau ,nd!or auecbmeot include'> matenals prepared bv-temscn CIM~ R'\.k.(:rl'lfS Umh.:rJ the use or
t •.••ose meteners 's st.bject excluovetv tQ tne ccncntc-ts .;of -:-'lqagement between the pract ce andts cltent, Hemson Clal 0( n'ceerbvs I imlted do "let accept servsce ce cccwnerus or
rrocP(,·lngs by er-tau n.tess or-sor-t has beer Q;ver·. 'rns (:o'l'lllllJillea:.ion IS c:o"rdent'dl and f'1<lY r.ortaiolegally povueeed mrorn.enon. By r+e use 0- e-f'1dll over u-. «uemet uar-eor-
Cla-1c ~ rkcrb .••s c.IJil'trd IS not W'UJlllg cunc- coo"ldt:ntJaI.ty or. or I(.gal pnvleee n. the COI't~'t or :be e:~:ma'l and Of any attacbment s. -ternsor Clink Rlckcrbvo;; ,..rrn.tcd ere ccmrmtted to
r-rorectmq a"J resoectrm yt;ur pm ecv. C Ii.:\.. here to eCCE:'.iS (,UI Pnvacv ooncv. tr vcu h3\ E:r ecervec Ins e-rnau in en or please contact Hen 'SOI'\ Clar" I;tlc"erbys Limited on tetecr-cue
nurnbr.r ()j<)()'; 6121~Ol or c-m1)ol gdpr@hc.rlilw.com.Harneon Clark gtcke-bvs ru-u-co w.n cornrn.m .care wi-h '/C>.Jby e-rne I. however. the nracnce cannot quoruoree tee c(ll"rldl"Jltl<lhty
:-elt~hllty or speed of ttv-se r.ommuntcnttons . or of iI,"Iy <-.ttarl'>cd uocun-eots. if vou wish to o;"nd tc, rh!" orectce any IIr'9C'nt, Cl'itlec. ..•1or cncrvorecr e-roc.r comrnurur-anon please not r-J tbr
aooresvcc tust by te eprione on 01905 61:!001. Tile preferred rorrnet for tece.vtnc wcrd-otocvsseo documents i~ Jl.1ivosofl wore. RC~.lUIOltOrytntonuauon: ttamson Clark ptcke.tivs.
Hart'l~,on etcHl ntckerbvs Inr Sh~WLroS'" Herrtscn Cfark Rlr.kl"f'bys Ine Gcrdon t.utton, uarnson Clerk Rieke,·bys lnc SI)l'ccher GrI"r, HCR Hf'WltSO'lS, HeR ucwttsoes Ipr Hcutde-n Sweer-ev,
51;11('lrum harm, LiJrJI(! I!R enu wills at l'It)r~ (Ire ,,11tradillg r)dn1(!S01 uamson ClcHi..;Ri<:'(erb'1SLimited. nerrtson Cli'lrk Rkk.;rh,;s t.ruutco j<; a limited comoanv mcorcc-atcu In England
IJIlder luJ)2'18 and oracus.nc tf1gl1Sh Law, A list of crrecto-s 'S open to jr,S(l{.f.tion at the rl.'(jlsterul crrlcc wtli..tl j•• at 5 Dear SW~i, worccseer, WRl 2](,.1'1I1 -nrectors an! scuc.tcrs or
ban tsters. The term "Partner" Is used fo~ dlrectcrs and i'1$O eemcr neo'ce-s 0' staff who m,)~ be either lawyers of England and Wales IJt protes stonets other than rewvers , The 'trru is
aull1orl"~d aoo f{!gulolcd by the 5011C.11or~ Regulal on AuthOrity (SRA number 520892}. '" eODYof the Allthcr,ty's rules IS available al h1.tpS:LL..w..ro-'f.•ifiMtf"1Ol.l.I•...lSDltCllOrsjsti.lnQar:a~
regulatIOn'> :\ddress' ~I ueanswev. worcester, WRl 2JG. Telephone 0190!> 612001lrnail: ~~rs@bc.d~rn vAT regislral;(., our-bet: G8 97~ (J180 43

Wa··1 f'9- (oc>yr;g'll narrscn Ciar" R;t.;'Il:rb.,s l mttec, wno-e U·(. content or uus e-mall:l.d!orattachm(:rlt1f.eludesfI.atuialspreparedt-yHarriS(..nCIClrk n'c<erb,s Ufnll(d tne LI<;eof
tt-ose rniltt?rlals! Sl bject ~):cl1I5h·,..I'I to the cooomcns ot enfJag~rnC:llt between the practice "ndts cueor. Herrtson Clark n'c cerbvs um.ted do '101accept ser ...lee ct dccumeots or
prOlCC!'<JI'Igsby emeu onress consent has been q'ven. 1 hs (.O~,"IUI!I«Hioll IS cour.denuet and may coruam 1e9~lIy privileged I!lfornlat..- .••n. I?y the use 0' c-ma.t over u-c rnternct uar--scn
Ctev n.cverbvs Limited Is not wal'ling enhe conttoenuertv (.of, or leqal p/1vllege In, tt-e content of the e-n-eu ::1Nl 0' any attachments. Hal'! rson CI~lr\.. Rlckerbys '_Imlted "I e committed to
prot~cllnq and re5pe<;tiJlg YOllr pm·':H:Y. Cli,:~ !!~!~to acc<i'SS (jllf Pno,.ilC'/ policy, Tf you h;:'l\ of! received thiS e-maIl in en or pleaso;'! contact H1:Irrison Clark Rlcke!t;.y$ I.irniled on telephone
rHlrnl)('r 01..:,0;, 1>1.200J ()f e·rnailgdpr@hu!<I· •••'.com. H~.m<;()n CliHk Ru:kerbys limited \-'~dlCOmHlIHlIG)le with vou by e~Hlail. however, lht! prilcl.lCt-) c<ltlllolgumallt(:e the (:onfu1f'rl!iallly.
reli<:l:JHy.)r 'Speed or these COnHl1\lrlICatiot1$, or of any altacl1/!'d d(.(lJments, If you wish t(· sE:nd to the PJaCl.ice rlny urQenl, cntical 01 ent:rypteC1 e-fllail c·jmmunicalion plec)se notify tile
"ddlec;<;"f! fip,t by tek!p'u,noe ()I'\ DJ~()'; (,12001. rhe pleferred format for r€H!lvlng wonj-proce~f'd cI(>(lmH!nt~ is MI!"m~c:.ft Won!. RPgulatory irlf{)rmatlorl: HMrisc:.n Clar~ Rkl>(!rbyc;.
Han :"('In t:lark RieJ..erhy<; ine Shnwc(QsS, Har"<;on Cl.wk Rlch'rbys tne Gonion lutton, H<:rrlson Clark Rlckc"bvs Ine Spn!rher Grier, HeR Hewitsons. HeR Hew'tsot)s Inc HOIII!j('n Swccr~y.
Sale frc..m harM, E'lgle IIR al'd v.llls at work ar!: alllradlO(l names of Hurison Ctart... Rici<l:tbys limited. Harrison Clark Rickclbys Limi[c'o is a I'mited t:ornpany Incc.rp~~"lcd I'" [rClland
lnder 70-n"48 and prartlslrog Fngl'sh I !two A Ust of dlrc<:i"rc;o; cppn to inspection ut the reglst-::n.'d office whk:h le; at 5 OCcnswil'~, Worcester, WR1 VG. A.II dh-cctUf'S ilre SOIlc.t~rs ur
b~rll!te"-;,. The term ~Partn1.!r· Is used 10" dlrcctors and o.lso s~"'Io' "n<::r)bers of staff "",1-0"Tli'Y b~ either lawvers of England ~rd Wales er professionals other tha, Ic'lwyer-s. The '1'-m IS
d;lt"lori<;<_,1 and rcgl;lalul by the Sohotol"S Regutati<Jn Authonly (SqA rt;mber !l20892). A c'JPV of the Aultlorlt.,·s ruks IS a'Ji!ilable at hUps:llwww.sra.Qrg.u ••.iSDlicilo~!sta·)oarJs-
egulatlon~ Address' 5 Deans",·ay. W,·r:~ster, WltJ 2JG. Tek>pt'lv.,~· 01905612001 Emall: 1('Io','yersfIlhcrlaw.comVAT rl?glsUatb"l)UOloer: GB 979 9180 43

Outstanding:

OealtWlth:

Attachments:

Ye<

file:IIIC:/Userslmark.carlisle/AppData/Localffemp/291_preview.htm 01109/2023

/



RMSR1 27
Page 2 of3

Checkmy/ega/fees.com
Mark Carlisle
Email Detail

Printed by: Mark Carlisle

Date:

From:

To:
Cc:

Bcc:

Subject:

Urgent:

Associated File(s):

29 Augusl2023 14:47

Mark Carlisle - mark.carlisle@checkmylegalfees.com

Adam Colletl - acollett@hcrlaw.com

Rosario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys)

No

Rosario Sanchez, Raquel (Harrison Clark Rickerbys) - 20191/001

Dear Adam,

I refer to my letter of 2yth July on behalf of my above-named client.

Whilst we agreed to defer an application to set aside I enforcement by HeEOs so that we could establish whether
matters could be dealt with without recourse to the court, it has now become apparent that that will not be possible.

We will be issuing an application to set aside Default Judgment tomorrow.

Please could I have, by return, copies of the following documents as filed at court-

1. Claim Form,
Z. Particulars of Claim and any attachments
3. Request for Judgment

Please also confi rm the method of purported delivery of your bills to my client.

Kind regards

Mark Carlisle
Costs Draftsman

a trading style of

Richard Slade and Company
13 Gray's Inn Square I London WC1R 5JD
Tel 0203 6428881 I Fax 020 78068267 I Mobile 07432884472

I
http://www.checkmylegalfees.com
http://www.richardslade.com

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company Limited, Registered in England No. 02624852

Outstanding:

Dealt With: Yes

Attachments:
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From:
To:
Subject:
Date:
Att.a.ments:

RaQuCIRosilllO sanct<ez
t1~
Fv.'d: FW: Privo)te & C:onfldefltialj Stalemeotof Account; H,rnson Qark R!Cke"by,· ROSOJ01(HCRLAW-UVE.Fl03J1Sll)
30 "'Ullust202]1I:2ti:21~~
555(-921060709382 OO12,pd1

------- Forwarded message -- --
De: Raquel Rosario Sanchez <,
Date: vie. 15 jul 2022. I.(s) 13:05
SUbject: Fwd: FW: Private & Confidential; Statement of Account; Harrison Clark Rickerbys - ROS0307 [HCRLAW-L1VE.fID33151Ij
To: <complaintsCa)hcrlaw.com>. Andrca Thomas <athmnas@)hcrlnw.ctJlJI>
Cc: Chns Mayers <cmaycrs(ll.hcrlaw.com>. <mmillsW)llcrlaw.cOIi1>, Greg Kolodziejczyk <gkolo(alhcrlaw.com>

Dear Andrea,

Tam extremely upset and distressed byyour conduct. This issue has caused me months of unnecessary stress. You have admitted that there was no written retainer in place. Vou were
litigating on our behalf in a cost jurisdiction. If we had won our case, your failure to provide us with a written retainer would have prevented us from recovering the costs to which we
would have been entitled.

AB of your billing is disputed. This Includes the bills that you have been paid for, as well as the bills that you are now chasing me for. You have not given us fe-eestimates in advance of
incurring work, as you are required to provide. You also did not update the fee estimates, which you were also required to do.ln the absence of a written retainer, 1cannot see howyou
can assert either a) that I aru personally liable for anything, or b) that there is any basis (or you 10 have billed us for anything at nIL

Secondly, the money th a tyou are chasing me for is not reasonable fees reasonably incurred. Ry way of example, you put two lawyers on our CiiSC who were duplicating their-work
throughout. We were paying twice. W'hen you originally took the case, we had one lawyer and she was perfectly capable of conducting the maUeron her own. The explanation that you
gave us for two lawyers becoming involved was that this was required in case one was unavailable. You did not say to us that we would be charged for two lawyers to do one lawyer's job,
and we never gave our permission for that.

Thirdly, we have looked at the breakdown of a\l the fees that you have charged us, including the sums that you have been paid and we do not believe that all of the work that you have
done was necessary. Therefore. even if you had complied with your regulatory obligations and even if these were reasonable fees reasonably incurred. then your bills would still need to be
subject to detailed assessment. Please can you now conduct an assessment of all the billing on this matter.

In all the circumstances, you have not complied with your regulatory obligations and the bills are not enforceable. Please treat this as a formal complaint.The specific grounds of the
complaints are the issues I have numbered above, and a further issue which is that you have misrepresented the outstanding bills as being enforceable when this is, in fact, not the case,

We want you to reimhurse all of the money that you have billed hack into the Crowdjustice account. For clarity, I don't want it and the other women don't want it either. But the public
paid for us to challenge a threat to the single-sex exemptions in the Equality Act, and are entitled to expect that the lawyers instructed in the case would comply with their basic
regulatory obligations. HeR has failed to do so.

I am allilching to this email two emails I have sent to HeR requesting the correspondence in which I was given estimates in advance of these fees being incurred. One dates from iu June
2022 and the other from 7 .Iuly 2022. J have not received this correspondence yet.

Please know that it is my intention to escalate this to tbe Legal Ombudsman end the SRA in the event that this complaint is not upheld by you in full.

My full name is: Raquel Moria Rosarlo Snnchez
My contact details are: ~
My file reference number is: ROS0307 [HCRl..A W-UVE.FID331511]

Best.
Raquel

El jue. tujul 2()22 a la(s) 12:39. Andrea Thomas (;:tthomas(tJ!llcrlaw.colll) escribi6:

Dear Raquel

I write further to your cmail below and subsequent correspondence with our credit control team. I apologise for the delay in responding whilst I have been looking
into your query.

I understand that our two last bills in relation to this matter remain outstanding and you have asked why you are personally liable for these fees and whether you
were given a cost estimate in advance of the fees being incurred.

These are matters which would normally be dealt with in our client care leuer. As.you will be aware, you initially instructed Liz McGlone to deal with your claim
and she would have dealt with mauers such as file opening and sending out a. client care letter, which is normally done at the outset of a matter. Unfortunately, I
have not been able 10 ascertain whether Liz sent you a client care letter. If Liz did send you a client care letter then please do let me know.

Iu the absence of a written retainer (which would normally take the fonn of a Signed client care letter). a retai.ner will be implied where a relationship of solicitor
and client existed. It is clear from the correspondence between you and Li7,., and subsequently between you, Chris and myself, that you intended to instruct this firm
to act as your solicitors and this is also clear from your Crowd Justice page. Il clearly cannot be disputed that a retainer was in existence.

Tn terms of the cost estimate. as I have said, this is something that is usually covered in the client care letter, although is often provided subsequently. 1 note from
the original Crowd Justice page that it is stated that legal costs could he up to £75,000. I am aware that both Liz and Amanda had a great deal or input into the text
for this page. When Chris and J took over the case during Liz' maternity leave. you were provided with copies of our invoices and a time breakdown each time any
money was drawn down from the money held 011 account. You did 110t raise any issue with our costs at that stage (or at any time until you rcrminatcd your retainer
with this firm).

You were kept regularly appraised of the costs that were being incurred. \Ve also made you aware whcn the money held on account was coming to an cod and that
we would need to mise further funds before we could progress the case. This is evidenced by the various emails we exchanged in readiness for a further fund
raising drive. particularly when the decision was taken 10 change counsel and by ernails whereby I informed you that we could not instruct counsel until additional
funds were raised. Notwithstanding this. you instructed us to undertake further work at that stage, including making approaches to various counsel, which would
inevitable have led to further costs being incurred.

With regard 10 your query as to whether you are personally liable for the outstanding bills. you adopted the role of lead claimant and were our main point of
contact. However, proceedings were also issued on behalf of Nho expressly agreed that they should also be named as claimants. Proceedings
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were also issued in tbe name of Women Talk Back. au unincorporated association. \Ve are therefore of the view that liability Ior cosis would bejoinl and several. so
could be enforced against all or anyone of you.

The outstanding bills <Ire payable and enforceable and our credit control department will be in touch to discuss this with you. As we have said previously, we would
prefer not to have to take enforcement action and we would therefore be grateful for your proposals for the payment of OUT outstanding costs.

Regards

Andrea Thomas
Partner
Emplovment & Immigration Team hC~rriSOncl'rlcI ~kCrbY& solicitors

Him 'son Clark Rlckerbvs l mnec, GIOW\d nVOf
Unit B
Copse Walk
Carrfill Gale uustness Park, Canlifr, Cl 23 BRB. Uniled Kingdom

Service of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys Limited does not accept servlct!l of documents or proceedings by
em ail unless consent has been given.

Our oesstoe for people Is at the heart of evervt' •.•lng we do, 50 we work In a way that works for you. We can meet you In person at our offices bv appointment, via Zrom, rece'r me or Teams,
to eosure that evervooe has access 10 tbe legal guldi!f'ce rt-ev -eec fljr tbeo-sejves, the r family and their business.

Crime and Fraud Alert; to •• , {I.-t ,. "I. ~.

R tllll PP' Jt~s to ..,.

'i>ln"n., .,-..ct()l, "d',·" t:c>llrlt, ,mrn"'d.,l!<'l" t" III Jf4<

l C' ;t <>PO"~ hI 'i I" u 1',111 ( f I ne" ",h' ,
'l'V1din d."cr nt a •

",if{'".,. do" t .,. ~wy '"

;-h SOUTH
:!~:~:"'

c '':;'

FINALIST

From: Raquel Rosario Sanchez <

Sent: 10 June 2022 19:18
To: Greg Kolodziejczyk <gkol()(a)hcrlaw.com>
Subject: Fwd: Private & Confidential: Statement of Account: Harrison Clurk Rickcrbys - ROS0307

Dear Greg,

Hope you are well.

Can you please show me the basis in which [am being made personally liable for these fees (as opposed to the other claimants in this matter) and
also, can you please provide me with tbe correspondence in which Iwas given estimates in advance of these fees being incurred?

Let me know when you can, please.

Best,

Raquel

------- Forwarded message ------
De: Statements <slatemenls@)bcrla\\'.com>
Date: mar, 7 jun 2022 a 1a(.) 11:08
Subiecr: Private & Ccnfldemial: Statement or Account; Harrison Clark Rickerbys - ROS0307
To' ,- .>

Please find attached your statement of account

Kind regards

Revenue Management
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hC~msonC'''kI ~kerbys sohcito,.sService of Documents: Harrlson Clark Rlckerbys limited does not accept service of documents or proceedings by
emall unless consent has been given.

61rmlngh8m I ClImbrh.1ge I cereur I cnene-nem I t-ieref!.rc I London I Mllt{,(l xevees I Norlharnpto"l I 'rnames Valley I worcesrer I W'ff:: Vallf:Y

OUl" onssjon for people Is et the heart of everything we do, so we work In a way that work s for you. We can meet you In person at our offices by cpoorntment, via Zoom. sece'rtme or 'teams.
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Our reference: LH05.HCROOO5-0328.TS

hC~rrl.oncl'rkI ~j~kerb)'9solicitors

Your reference:

Direct email: MStokes@hcrlaw.com

12 August 2022

Private and Confidential
Ms R Rosario Sanchez

5 Deansway
Worcester
WR12JG
Telephone: 01905612001
Fax: 01905744990
DX: 716260 Worcester 1
Direct Line: 01905 678 545
EMPLOYMENT DEPARTMENTBY EMAIL ONLY

Dear Ms Rosario Sanchez

Your Complaint dated 15 July 2022

I would firstly like to say that I am very sorry you feel that your experience of our service has left you
feeling dissatisfied and apologise for any inconvenience you feel you have suffered.

As the Head of Employment and in accordance with our Complaints Handling Procedure, I have now
had an opportunity to investigate, review your file and discuss matters with Andrea Thomas and Chris
Mayers.

I would summarise your complaint as follows:

1. That there was no written retainer in place, and this may have prevented you from recovering
your costs in the event that the case is successful.

2. That no costs estimates were provided
3. That the fees we are seeking to recover are not reasonable fees, reasonably incurred. In

particular, you feel that there was duplication as two lawyers were involved with your case.
4. You do not believe that all of the work that we have done was necessary.

As a result of the above you are seeking reimbursement of all the costs incurred and paid.

Background I Chronology

As you will be aware, you initially instructed Liz McGlone to deal with this matter on your behalf. You
already had counsel instructed, being Amanda Jones of Great James Chambers. Liz made you aware
that she would shortly be going on maternity leave and colleagues would have to cover the case in her
absence. Liz also made you aware that she was not a civil litigator and was reliant upon counsel to

I
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advise on aspects of civil procedure.

Our Response

Dealing with each of the points you raise in turn:

With regard to your first point on whether there was a written retainer, I refer you to the email sent by
Andrea Thomas of the 14th of July 2022. As you will be aware, you initially instructed Liz McGlone to
deal with this matter and Liz dealt with the initial compliance matters, including the opening of a file and
sorting out the funding arrangements. This would normally include the preparation of a client care letter
and a draft letter was indeed prepared by Liz. It is a requirement of our case management system that
a signed copy of the client care letter is uploaded to the system when it is sent out to the client and
once this has been done the system will indicate that the file is compliant. A copy of the client care letter
was indeed uploaded to our case management system by Liz and the system therefore indicated that
this step had been undertaken and that the file was compliant. However, when a detailed review was
carried out by Andrea Thomas and myself followlnq receipt of your previous correspondence, including
a review of Liz's emails, we were unable to ascertain whether the letter had been sent out to you by
Liz. In her email of 14 July 2022, Andrea explained the position and asked you to let her know if you
had received a client care letter from Liz. I note that you have not responded to this point and I would
therefore be grateful if you could please confirm that you did not receive a client care letter from Liz. I
will then respond to that specific aspect of your complaint.

With regard to the related point, being that the absence of a written retainer would have prevented you
from recovering your costs, I do not agree that this is the case. Whether or not a party is able to recover
their costs from the unsuccessful party in litigation will depend on what is known as the "indemnity
principle". The indemnity principle essentially provides that no party should be able to recover costs
from their opponent if they are not themselves liable to their lawyers for the payment of those costs. On
that point, I would reiterate the points made by Andrea in her email of 14 July 2022. Even in the absence
of a written retainer, a retainer will usually be implied where it is clear that a party intended to instruct a
solicitor to act on their behalf. That was clearly the case here as can be seen not only in correspondence
between you and lawyers from this firm, but also from your Crowdjustice page, where you stated that
you were raising funds for this very purpose. I am therefore of the view that there was clearly a retainer
in place and, that being the case, there is no breach of the indemnity principle which would prevent you
from recovering your costs if your claim is successful. However, it is my understanding that under the
rules of the Crowdjustice platform, any costs recovered in excess of £1 ,000 must be returned to donors
on a pro rata basis.

On the second issue raised, being whether you were provided with costs estimates, it is not the case
that a costs estimate must always be provided before any work is incurred. A costs estimate must be I
provided where possible, but in some cases it is not possible to estimate at the outset of a case how
much work may be incurred. In a case such as yours, involving a novel point of law, it is very difficult to
give an accurate estimate at the outset of the matter, although I see that a broad indication was given
for the purpose of estimating how much you would need to raise through crowd funding. There were
unexpected developments during the case, such as the Defendants making an Application to strike out
part of your claim and their Request for Further and Better Particulars of the claim, which would
inevitably have increased costs. However, I note that you were regularly updated as to such
developments and provided with interim bills on a regular basis, which was generally monthly. Each bill
was also accompanied by a time breakdown. You would therefore have been regularly updated as to
the costs incurred on the file. In particular, I note the email sent to you by Andrea Thomas of 6 December
2021 updating you on the costs incurred and explaining why these were higher than anticipated, which
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because of inadequacies in the documents prepared by Counsel, the work done in trying to remedy this
was clearly necessary and I do not consider that this can be blamed on the solicitors working on your
case.

Whilst I note your contention that any failure in regulatory requirements would render the bills
unenforceable, that is not the case. As I have set out above, I will respond to the first point in your
complaint when I have received your confirmation as to whether you received a client care letter from
Liz McGlone. If you did not do so, or if there was any other regulatory failure, then this is something
that we would very much regret. However, it does not necessarily mean that any bills rendered are
unenforceable and, for the reasons set out above, I consider that a retainer would readily be implied
from the conduct of the parties in this matter. For this reason I do not agree that we have any obligation
to refund invoices that have already been paid from the money on account. Nor do I consider that any
outstanding bills should be waived.

This is our final response to your complaint. If you choose to accept our response then please let us
know by 9 September 2022.

I hope that we have been able to resolve your complaint to your satisfaction. However, if you remain
unhappy with our response you can refer your complaint to the Legal Ombudsman who investigates
complaints about poor service provided by lawyers.

The Legal Ombudsman can investigate complaints up to six years from the date of the problem
happening or within three years of when you should reasonably have been aware of it. If you wish to
refer your complaint to the Legal Ombudsman this should be done within six months of the date of this
final response letter.

The Legal Ombudsman contact details are:-
Visit - www.leqalombudsman.orq.uk
Call- 03005550333 between 8:30am to 5:30pm.
Calls to 03 numbers will cost no more than calls to national geographic numbers (starting 01 or 02)
from both mobiles and landlines, and will be included as part of any inclusive call minutes or discount
schemes in the same way as geographic calls.
Calls are recorded and may be used for training and monitoring purposes.
Minicom call - 0300 555 1777
Email- enquiries@leqalombudsman.org.uk

Legal Ombudsman
PO Box 6806
Wolverhampton
WV19WJ I

Do not send original documents to the Legal Ombudsman. They will scan any documents you send
them to make computer copies and then destroy the originals.

If you intend referring the matter to the Legal Ombudsman please would you let me know so that I can
arrange for your file to be retained.
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Alternative complaints bodies (such a ProMediate (www.promediate.co.uk) exist which are competent
to deal with complaints about legal services should both you and our firm wish to use such a scheme.

We do not intend to use this scheme.

Yours sincerely

Michael Stokes
For and on behalf of
HARRISON CLARK RICKERBYS LIMITED

I



From: Raquel Rosario Sanchez • .>
SCDt: 30 August 2023 11:26
To: Mark Carlisle <mark.carlisle@chC'ckmyle!!alfcc!o..com>
Subject: Fwd: Your Complaint [HCRLAW-L1VE.FIDI J(lRII60]

------ Forwarded rneSS3J!e ---.
De: Raquel Rosario Scinch ,>
Dale: vie, 9 sept 2022 a la(~) 16:50
Subject: Re: Your Complaint [HCRLA IV-uVE.FID 11081166]
To: Thanchanok Srisuk <tsrisukeuhcrlaw.com>
Cc: Lcslcy-Ann l Iamlyn <LA! lamlyn(~v.hcrlaw.com>

Dear Thanchanok,

Please retain our file.

Best,

Raquel
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Dear M~ Rosario Sanchez,

El vie. 12 ago 2022 a la(s) 09:56, Thanchanok Srisuk (t;risuk«ilherlmv.com) escrlbio:

Please find attached correspondence for your attention.

K ind regards,

Thanchanok Srisuk
Risk Management Para legal
Risk Management Team
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"iartiS()fl Clark Rlc.lterbys Ijrruted, 5 Dccnswev. Worcester. worcesterstnre WRl 2JG, United Klngdon

Service of pcecments: Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited does not accept service of documents or proceedings by
emall unless consent has been gIV4!n.
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Dimitra Tannou

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

CCBCFees <ccbcfees@Justice.gov.uk>
18 September 2023 12:04
Dimitra Tannou
FW: Claim No: J1QZ6Q6V - Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited v. Ms. Raquel Maria Rosario Sanchez
Application to Set Aside Default Judgment - signed.pdf; Draft Order.docx; RMRSWitness
Statement and Exhibit - signed.pdf; Notice of Change.pdf

Importance: High

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Follow up
Flagged

Please find enclosed your paperwork which is returned for the reason(s) given below:

A Writ of Control has been issued. In order to proceed with an application to set aside a
judgment, you will also need to apply to stay. Please ensure that you request 'to Stay
the Writ and set Judgment aside' in Section 3 of the N244 form. Please give reasons
for your application in Section 10
and ensure that you sign the form.

Please be advised the writ may remain active unless you first obtain an order from the
court that the writ has been stayed.

Please send the completed N244 application directly to your local High Court District
Registry. You can find address details on
https:llcourttribunalfinder.service.gov.uk/search/.

If you require any further information, please email us, or contact our helpdesk

Kind Regards,

Paresh Joshi
I

Applications & Orders
Civil National Business Centre (CNBC)

St Katharine's House
21-27 St Katharine's Street
Northampton
NN12lH
CCBC Helpdesk: 0300 123 1056
MCOl Helpdesk: 0300 123 1057
TEC Helpdesk: 0300 123 1059I . HM Courts& Tlb..ntIt SINce
For information on how HMCTS uses personal data about you please see:
Here is how HMCTS uses personal data about you.

1
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"I am not authorised to bind the Ministry of Justice contractually, nor make representations or
other statements which may bind the Ministry of Justice in any way via electronic means."

Protect our environment - do you really need to print this email?

Customer Feedback - we would love to hear from you. Click here to submit your customer
feedback.

From: Dimitra Tannou <Dimitra.Tannou@richardslade.com>
Sent: 01 September 2023 16:08
To: CCBC<CCBC@Justice.gov.uk>
Cc: Mark Carlisle <Mark.Carlisle@richardslade.com>
Subject: Claim No: J1QZ6Q6V - Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited v. Ms. Raquel Maria Rosario Sanchez
Importance: High

Dear Sirs

Re: Claim No: J1QZ6Q6V - Harrison Clark Rickerbys Limited v. Ms. Raquel Maria Rosario Sanchez

We are instructed by the Defendant in the above proceedings. You can find attached a copy of the relevant notice of
change of legal representative as filed with the court on 27 July 2023.

By way of filing, please find attached the Defendant's application to set aside the default judgment issued against
her. You can also find attached the supporting Witness Statement of Ms Sanchez and a draft order in word format.

Please note that the Defendant is fees exempt and her HWF reference number is ABE-SG8.

You are kindly asked to confirm receipt of the documents and issue the attached application as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
Richard Slade and Company

Dimitra Tannou
Solicitor England & Wales
Lawyer Thessaloniki, Greece

Richard Slade & Company
13 Gray's Inn Square I London WC1R 5JD
Tel: 02033300900 I Fax: 02078068267 I Mobile: 07458016429 I

Authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority, No. 510176
Richard Slade and Company, Registered in England No. 02624852

This e-mail and any attachments is intended only for the attention of the addressee(s). Its unauthorised use,
disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy all copies and
inform the sender by return e-mail. Internet e-mail is not a secure medium. Any reply to this message could be
intercepted and read by someone else. Please bear that in mind when deciding whether to send material in
response to this message by e-mail. This e-mail (whether you are the sender or the recipient) may be monitored,
recorded and retained by the Ministry of Justice. Monitoring / blocking software may be used, and e-mail content
may be read at any time. You have a responsibility to ensure laws are hot broken when composing or forwarding e-
mails and their contents.
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